
1 (Advertising)  Belding Brothers & Company.  DRAWING BOOK. Entertaining, Amusing and 
Instructive. Cover: Slate Drawings. No date, ca 1900? (16) pages. White on black drawings: 
shapes, star, door, gate, book, chair, dish, kettle, pitcher, cherries, beet, melon, rose, cotton, 
rooster, dog, cat, boy on bicycle, acrobats, horse, locomotive, passenger car, kite, skipping rope, 
silk worm, mulberry, mitten, stocking, spool, tie. 4.25 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Promoting spool silk. 
Wrap soiled, scuffed, VG.

$20.00

2 (Advertising)  Charles A. Chatterton and Dwight R. Bohmbach, Jr.  ADVERTISING LAYOUT. Series 
of texts dealing with various phases of art for commercial purposes. Book 4. Art Instruction, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota, copyright 1956. 64 pages, order sheet. Advertisements, sketches, some 
color, typefaces, billboard, point of sale displays, television story board.  13.5 x 10.5", printed stiff 
paper.  Staples trifle rusty, light crimp, VG.

$25.00

3 (Advertising)  Charles Follen Adams.  IT GETS THERE JUST the SAME. C.I. Hood & Company, 
Lowell, Massachusetts, no date, ca 1890? 16 pages. Drawings. 4.5 x 4", printed wrapper. German 
dialect poems promoting Hood Sarsaparilla ('eer der Vhite House need you, You vill get dhere shust 
der  same') for scrofulous tumors, pimples, headache, dyspepsia, catarrh, blood poisoning, mental 
derangement. VG.

$20.00

4 (Advertising)  George W. Davey, J.A. Wright & Company, Keene, New Hampshire.  WHY the DISH 
RAN AWAY with the SPOON: An All-Wright Story. Copyright 1937. (16) pages. Color ilustrated. 6.5 
x 4.5", stapled. John Wright invents Wright's Silver Cream cleaner. VG.

$20.00

5 (Advertising)  Jerry Hudson de Leon; Lois Winberg, Illustrations.  FASHION ILLUSTRATION. Art 
Instruction, Minneapolis, Minnesota, copyright 1959. 63 pages. Drawings: body parts, drapery, 
pose, fabrics, processes, layout, lettering.  13.5 x 10.5", printed stiff paper.  VG.

$25.00

6 (Advertising)  Joseph Almars and Jerry Hudson de Leon.  ADVERTISING ILLUSTRATION. Art 
Instruction, Minneapolis, Minnesota, copyright 1958. 63 pages, order sheet. Illustrated, some color: 
trade marks, letterheads, booklets, car cards, billboards, packaging, book jackets.  13.5 x 10.5", 
printed stiff paper.  VG.

$25.00

7 (Advertising)  Lunt Silversmiths.  MATS for NEWSPAPER ADVERTISING. Your Guide to Better 
Newspaper Advertising. No date, ca 1950? 23 leaves, fronts only. Advertisements with 'store name' 
spaces. 12.5 x 9", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

8 (Advertising)  Merrell-Soule Company, Syracuse, New York.  LITTLE RHYMES for LITTLE FOLKS. 
No date, ca 1890? (8) pages. Illustrated, some color. 4.5 x 3.5", color wrapper. Promoting None 
Such Mince Meat. VG.

$20.00

9 (Advertising)  Paul Webb.  'OLD FRIENDS IS ALWAYS BEST". Brown & Bigelow, St. Paul, Minn., 
copyright 1946. (32) pages. Color drawings. 7.25 x 5", printed woodgrain French fold wrapper. Lazy 
accented hillbillies puncture gas pipe rebuilding outhouse, promote Hygeno Poultry Litter. Short 
tear, small stain lower wrap, VG.

$20.00

10 (Advertising)  Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio.  ELIZABETH HARDING, BRIDE. No 
imprint, ca 1910? 27 pages. Color drawings by Katharine R. Wireman. 7.5 x 5.5", pictorial color 
wrapper. Aunt Mary Goodman introduces young bride to Ivory Soap, offers Selection of Useful 
Recipes for cleaning. Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00



11 (Advertising)  Shredded Wheat Company, Niagara Falls, New York.  MONEY for the KIDDIES; 
HEALTH for EVERYBODY. Boys and Girls: Save Inserts in Your Shredded Wheat Packages and 
Try for Prize. $700 in Cash, 500 Boxes of Paints, 658 Prizes Every Month. January 1, 1929. [32] 
pages. Illustrated alphabet, rhyme for each letter. 6 x 3.25", printed wrapper.  Wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$25.00

12 (Advertising)  T. Warren Metzger, Advertising Manager, Lancaster, Pa.  HOW GROFF & WOLF 
(RETAILERS) SELL MORE at LESS COST. Addressograph Company, Chicago. 30 pages. 
Illustrated: men's furnishings store, direct mail letters, postcards, circulars, handbills, filing room, 
addressing machines, salesmen, mailman, 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper. With: Special Addressograph 
Plan to Fit Individual Needs of [Thomas A. Ivory, Nickerson Company, Boston], September 2, 1927; 
5p proposal to provide machines and plates, 6p catalog, 12 x 9", printed file folder, metal fasteners; 
2 sample metal plates with index tabs; with large addressed printed envelope. Inner sheets pulled 
from staples, envelope worn, plates oxidixed, G.

$50.00

13 (Agriculture)  B. Eastwood.  A COMPLETE MANUAL for the CULTIVATION of the CRANBERRY, 
with a Description of the Best Varieties. New York: C.M. Saxton, Barker & Co., 1860. Copyright 
1856. 120 pages. 10 lithograph plates. 7.5 x 4.75", cloth.  VG.

$50.00

14 (Agriculture)  Brown Fence & Wire Company, Cleveland, Ohio.  JIM BROWN'S 1936 BARGAIN 
BOOK. 140 pages, printed envelope. Illustrated: farm, ornamental, chain link fences, barb wire, 
posts, gates, chicks, brooders, heaters, incubators, feeders, fountains, clothes washers, paint 
colors, cans, brushes, metal, asphalt roofing, siding, rolls, shingles, troughs, cooking, heating 
stoves, harness, engines, tanks, mowers, sprayers, cultivators, order blanks. 10 x 7.5", pictorial 
color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

15 (Agriculture)  Consolidated Products Company, Danville, Illinois.  HERE ARE 40 GOLDEN ACRES 
on "The Semi-Solid System" of Raising Hogs. Copyright 1948. 31 pages. Halftones: Indiana State 
Fair, Experimental Farm, hogs, feeding floor, farrowing houses, lactation lot, loading pen and chute, 
hanging dressed hogs. 7.75 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper. Breeding, Management, Nutrition System 
promoting Semi-Solid Pig, Sow Emulsions. VG.

$15.00

16 (Agriculture)  Cyphers Incubator Company, Buffalo, N.Y.  PROFITABLE POULTRY HOUSES and 
APPLIANCES. Practical, Commonsense Poultry Houses with Descriptions, Plans and 
Specifications; Full Instructions on What to Build; Many Labor-Saving, Time-Saving, Profit-Earning 
Poultry Plant Appliances; Scratching-Room, Shed; Colony, Incubator and Brooder Houses, Sheds 
and Shelters. Cyphers Series on Practical Poultry Keeping, Book 3. 1903. 128 pages. Illustrated. 
10.5 x 7.75", printed wrapper.  Spine repaired, wrap rubbed, soiled, owner name, G.

$25.00

17 (Agriculture)  Cyphers Incubator Company, Buffalo, N.Y.  PROFITABLE EGG FARMING. Practical 
Book Telling What to Do and How to Do It to make Success of Profitable Branch of Poultry 
Business; Describing Large and Successful Egg Farms and Methods Employed, Pointers on 
Breedng and Feeding for Eggs. Cyphers Series on Practical Poultry Keeping, Book 4. 1903. 128 
pages. Illustrated. 10.5 x 7.75", printed wrapper.  Owner name, VG.

$25.00

18 (Agriculture)  Cyphers Incubator Company, Buffalo, N.Y.  PROFITABLE MARKET POULTRY. 
Practical Book on How and What to do to Make Market Poultry Highly Profitable; Locating Market 
Plant and Buildings; Broiler Raising; Winter Chickens or Roasters; Crate, Pen and Machine 
Fattening; Methods of Feeding and What to Feed; Killing, Dressing and Marketing; Best Methods of 
Dry Picking and Packing for Shipment; Combination Farmng; Duck, Goose, Turkey and Guinea 
Raising. Cyphers Series on Practical Poultry Keeping, Book 5. 1903. 128 pages. Illustrated. 10.5 x 
7.75", printed wrapper.  Owner name,  VG.

$25.00



19 (Agriculture)  Jacob Biggle.  BIGGLE POULTRY BOOK: A Concise and Practical Treatise on the 
Management of Farm Poultry. Tenth Edition, 98th Thousand. Philadelphia: Wilmer Atkinson Co., 
1917. 176 pages. 16 color plates of chicken breeds, turkeys, ducks, geese; farms, houses, 
equipment. 5.5 x 3.75", cloth.  VG.

$25.00

20 (Agriculture)  Lewis Bigelow.  ADDRESS Delivered before the WORCESTER AGRICULTURAL 
SOCIETY, October 12, 1820, being their Anniversary Cattle Show and Exhibition of Manufactures. 
Worcester: Manning & Trumbull, Feb. 1821. (34) pages. 9.5 x 6", stitched. Untrimmed. Shoemaker, 
American Imprints 4707. Officers, premiums, members, Importance of learning, organization and 
government in encouraging domestic commece. Bit foxed, creased, VG.

$35.00

21 (Agriculture)  Nathaniel P. Denny.  ADDRESS Delivered before the WORCESTER 
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, September 25, 1822, being their Anniversary Cattle Show and 
Exhibition of Manufactures. Worcester: William Manning. (26) pages. 9.5 x 6", stitched. Untrimmed. 
Shoemaker, American Imprints, 8538. Officers, premiums, new members; importace of agriculture, 
manufactures, improving domestic markets, foreign trade risks. Bit soiled, few creases, VG.

$35.00

22 (Agriculture)  Solomon Southwick, editor.  The PLOUGH BOY, and Journal of the Board of 
Agriculture, from June 3, 1820, to May 20, 1821. Vol. II. Albany: Henry S. Donlevy, Printer, 1820-
21. 416 pages. Small engravings. 12 x 9.75", leather spine, gold lettered red label, paper boards. 
News, politics, agriculture, poetry, prices Cover rubbed, soiled, text foxed, VG.

$125.00

23 (Agriculture)  Swift & Company, Fertilizer Department, Chicago, Illinois.  WHEAT and RYE WAR 
PRICES and the FERTILIZER PROBLEM. (7) pages. Illustrated letterhead testimonial, Fall, 1915 
prices. 12.5 x 7" sheet folding to 6.25 x 3.5". Promoting Swift Fertilizers. VG.

$15.00

24 (Agriculture)  T. Greiner.  CAPONS for PROFIT. Plain Instructions for Beginner; How to Make and 
Manage Capons; Caponizing Tools; When and How to Operate; What and How to Feed; Methods 
of Killing and Dressing; Packing, Shipping, Marketing; How to Obtain Greatest Profit with Least 
Expense; Market Prices. Cyphers Series on Practical Poultry Keeping, Book 6. New Edition. 
Cyphers Incubator Company, Buffalo, N.Y., 1903. 64 pages. Illustrated. 10.5 x 7.75", printed 
wrapper.  Owner name, VG.

$25.00

25 (Almanac)  Anson Allen, Philo.  The NEWTONIAN REFLECTOR or NEW-ENGLAND ALMANAC, 
for the Year of Our Lord 1826. Calculated for Horizon and Meridian of Hartford, (Conn.) but will 
serve for any adjoining States. Hartford: Roberts & Burr. (24) pages. Engraving. 7 x 4.5", stitched, 
corner string loop. Untrimmed. Shoemaker, American Imprints 21696; Drake, Almanacs, 911. 
Eclipses, cycles, monthly astronomical verse, discoveries by Schroeter, U.S. chronology, 
Revolutionary anecdote, mathematical puzzle. Exterior trifle soiled, few creased corners, VG.

$25.00

26 (Alphabet)    LITTLE ANIMALS A B C. Bo-Peep A.B.C. Series. Charles E. Graham & Co., Newark, 
N.J. & New York, no date, ca 1900? (8) pages. Illustrated, some color. 6 x 4", stapled linen. 
Alligator to zebra. Rubbed, VG.

$20.00

27 (Alphabet)    A B C of OBJECTS. McLoughlin Brothers, New York, no date, ca 1880? (12) pages. 
Color illustrated, printed 1 side only. 7.5 x 6.75", pictorial color cover, publisher advertisement.  Fold 
archival tape reinforced, bit rubbed, loose, VG.

$50.00



28 (Americana)    PROCEEDINGS of the CELEBRATION at BRATTLEBORO, VERMONT, October 
21, 1892, of Four Hundredth Anniversary of Discovery of America by Christopher Columbus. 
Phoenix Job Print, Brattleboro, 1892. 64 pages. 2 halftone plates: Brattleboro High School, parade; 
Columbus coat of arms. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. National Public School Celebration, 
proclamation, program, addresses, poems; World's Columbian Exposition dedication. Few edge 
chips, short tear, VG.

$25.00

29 (Americana)  [Caroline Matilda Kirkland].  A FEW WORDS in Behalf of the LOYAL WOMEN of the 
UNITED STATES, by one of Themselves. New York, May, 1863. Loyal Publication Society. No. 10. 
New York: Wm. Bryant & Co., 1863. 23 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Defends Northern 
women against charges of failing patriotic duty towards Union cause and soldiers. Wrap soiled, 
edge chips, faint damping, G.

$50.00

30 (Americana)  Alton Ketchum.  The MIRACLE of AMERICA. Why Americans live better, How 
machines make jobs, Why freedom and security go together. Approved by representatives of labor 
and management. Advertising Council Public Policy Commission, New York, no date, ca 1948. 
Third Edition. 19 pages. Illustrated. 9.5 x 7", stapled. Uncle Sam narrates, development of power, 
technology, productivity, wages, Platform of freedoms and protections. Lightly rubbed creased, G.

$20.00

31 (Americana)  American Union Academy of Literature, Science and Art, Organized at Washington, 
D.C., November 1, 1869.  CONSTITUTION and BY-LAWS, 1869. Gibson Brothers, Printers, 
Washington, 1869. 20 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Officers, Members, Departments 
(Mathematics, Engineering, Physics, Chemistry, Medicine, Hygiene, Psychology, Ethics, Social 
Science, Ethnology, Natural History, Archaeology, Geography, History, Philology, Literature, Fine 
Arts, Architecture, Music, Law, Finance, Statistics, Political Economy). Lightly creased, VG.

$25.00

32 (Americana)  Anne Middleton Holmes.  The NEW YORK LADIES' SOUTHERN RELIEF 
ASSOCIATION, 1866-1867. An account of relief furnished by citizens of New York City to 
inhabitants of devastated regions of South immediately after Civil War. Mary Mildred Sullivan 
Chapter, United Daughters of the Confederacy, New York City, 1926. (115) pages. 9 x 6", printed 
stiff paper. Sullivan born Virginia, Confederate sympathizer; describes post-war life for plantation 
and slave-owning whites, dependence on ex-slaves, humiliation of rule by Northerners and 
Negroes, reprints letters of thanks. Minor edge wear, VG.

$35.00

33 (Americana)  Astoria Chamber of Commerce, Astoria, Oregon.  LEWIS & CLARK SOUVENIR. 
1905. Scenes at western end of their journey, 1805-6, and waters of Columbia River roll into Pacific 
Ocean. 30 pages. Map, halftones: Saddle Mountain, Fort Clatsop, Tongue Point, Seaside, 
Tillamook Head, Astoria, salmon fishery, cattle. 6.75 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  Corner crease, VG.

$25.00

34 (Americana)  Daniel S. Dickinson.  The UNION: An Address delivered before the Literary Societies 
of Amherst College, July 10th, 1861. New York: James G. Gregory, 1861. 24 pages. 8 x 5.5", 
printed wrapper, 'War Publications' on back. Literate review and defense of Civil War by War 
Democrat New York Senator. Wrap trifle soiled, few corner nicks, VG.

$25.00

35 (Americana)  E.B. Treat.  The NATIONAL POLITICAL MANUAL, comprising Facts and Figures, 
Historical, Documentary, Statistical, Political, from Formation of Government to Present Time, Full 
Chronology of Rebellion. New York, 1872. 384 pages. George Washington portrait, color U.S. flag. 
7.5 x 5", gold and blind stamped cloth. 'C.V. Hooper, Bergen, N.Y., Jan 17th, 1873' with bookplate. 
Declaration of Independence, Constitution, Amendments, Fugitive Slave Bill, Monroe Doctrine, 
Dred Scott, Public Debt, Emancipation Proclamation, Lincoln, Civil Rights, Freedmen's Bureau, 
Party Platforms. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, light damping, toning, VG.

$35.00



36 (Americana)  George S. Coe, American Exchange National Bank, New York.  The NATURAL 
ROAD to SPECIE PAYMENTS. January 27, 1868. 12 pages. 7.75 x 5", stitched. Advocates hard 
money in letter to Democratic New York Representative John V.L. Pruyn. Corner chipped, lightly 
creased, else VG.

$20.00

37 (Americana)  George W. Childs, Chairman; Thomas Mackellar, William V. McKean, Publishing 
Committee.  OUR DAILY FARE. No. 1-13; Philadelphia, June 8, 1864-September 11, 1865 
(complete). 104,(2) pages. Engravings: Great Central Sanitary Fair Ground-plan, Floral Department, 
Union Avenue, aerial views. 11.5 x 9", half-leather, cloth boards. Philadelphia fundraiser for United 
States Sanitary Commission; organization, buildings, opening, addresses, art gallery, subscribers 
Pennsylvania Kitchen, field work, verse, humor, sale articles; 'Fair Movement in Loyal States' 
describes Chicago, Boston, Brooklyn, New York, Cincinnati, Pittsburgh, Poughkeepsie fairs. New 
spine, corners worn, text VG.

$250.00

38 (Americana)  Henry E. Reed, Compiler.  OREGON: A Story of Progress and Development, with an 
Account of the Lewis & Clark Centennial Exposition to Be Held in Portland, from June 1st to 
October 15th, 1905. Irwin-Hodson Co., Portland, 1904. 96 pages. Birdseye exposition drawing, 
portraits, Portland, Mt. Hood, Rainier, Union Depot, Crater Lake, Columbia, Willamette Rivers, 
shipping, farms, orchards, ranches, salmon fishing. 7.5 x 5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$50.00

39 (Americana)  Henry Jackson, Pastor, Central Baptist Church, Newport.  An ACCOUNT of the 
CHURCHES in RHODE-ISLAND, Presented at Adjourned Session of tTwenty-eighth Annual 
Meeting of Rhode-Island Baptist State Convention, Providence, November 8, 1853. Providence: 
George H. Whitney, 1854. 134 pages. Engraved view First Baptist Meeting-house. 9 x 5.75", blind 
stamped black cloth, gold lettering upper cover. Ecclesiastical history, Brown University, statistics, 
sabbath schools, officers, civil government. Bookplate Backus Historical Society, VG.

$35.00

40 (Americana)  Joel Overholser.  A SOUVENIR HISTORY of FORT BENTON, MONTANA. 
"Birthplace of Montana". River Press, Fort Benton, no date, ca 1940? (16) pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 
5.5", printed wrapper. Northernmost Missouri River port, fur trade, gold rush, immigration, natives, 
displaced by railroad, embraced cattle, sheep, wheat. Text pulled from lower staple, else VG.

$20.00

41 (Americana)  Lieut. George Grenville Benedict.  The SERVICE of VERMONT TROOPS. An Oration 
before the Re-union Society of Vermont Officers, in the Representatives' Hall, Montpelier, Vt., 
November 2, 1882. Watchman and Journal Press, Montpelier, 1882. 31 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed 
wrapper.  Ink titlepage inscription, few edge chips, VG.

$25.00

42 (Americana)  Mary Grew.  JAMES MOTT: A Biographical Sketch. With Tributes from Wendell 
Phillips, and Ohers. New York: William P. Tomlinson, no date, but 1868 (text). 40 pages. 7 x 4.5", 
printed wrapper, National Anti-slavery Standard advertisement. Lucretia's husband, Quaker 
merchant, abolitionist, suffragist, Underground Railroad operator. Wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$75.00

43 (Americana)  Mildred Lewis Rutherford, Athens, Georgia, Editor and Publisher.  MISS 
RUTHERFORD'S SCRAP BOOK: Valuable Information About the South. Volume II, April, 1924. 
History of Ladies Memorial Associations: Monuments to Confederate Soldiers. (24) pages. Halftone 
Robert E. Lee, advertisements for publications, prints, supplies. 9 x 6.75", printed wrapper. Author 
credits self for several 'firsts' in Confederate Work. Short split, corner bumped, VG.

$35.00

44 (Americana)  Mildred Lewis Rutherford, Athens, Georgia, Editor and Publisher.  MISS 
RUTHERFORD'S SCRAP BOOK: Valuable Information About the South. Volume III, April, 1925. 
Memorial Day Orations, Meaning of Memorial Day, Heroes and Heroines of 1861-1865. 20 pages. 
Advertisements for publications, prints, supplies. 9 x 6.75", printed wrapper. 'danger from one 
educated at Northern university or Southern college not true to South'. Short splits, VG.

$35.00



45 (Americana)  New Jersey Writers' Project, Work Projects Administration, Newark, New Jersey.  The 
UNDERGROUND RAILROAD in NEW JERSEY. Stories of New Jersey, Bulletin No. 9, 1939-40 
Series. (6) pages. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

46 (Americana)  Portland Chamber of Commerce, Portland, Oregon.  PORTLAND and VICINITY: 
What to See and How to See It. Hand Book and Guide, Account of Lewis & Clark Expedition, Views 
of Columbia River, Ocean, Northwest Industries and Scenery, Principal Buildings, Schools, 
Churches, Street Scenes and Map. 1905. Multnomah Printing Company. 128 pages. Folding map, 
advertisements. 6.75 x 5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$50.00

47 (Americana)  Rev. Montgomery Schuyler.  A SERMON on the OCCASION of the 25th 
ANNIVERSARY of HIS RECTORSHIP, Christ Church, Oct. 5, 1879. Saint Louis: W.B. Chittenden, 
1879. 26 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. City, diocese, parish, Civil War history. Minor edge wear, 
pencil presentation, rubberstamp, VG.

$25.00

48 (Americana)  Samuel B. Ruggles, United States Delegate.  RESOURCES of the UNITED STATES. 
Report to International Statistical Congress, Berlin, with Accompanying Communication to State 
Department, September 14, 1863. Loyal Publication Society, New York, 1864. 30 pages. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Letter to William Seward notes avoidance of political or economic discussion, 
effects of Civil War, population, territory, agriculture, metals. VG.

$35.00

49 (Americana)  Secretary of the United States Navy.  REGISTER of the COMMISSIONED and 
WARRANT OFFICERS of NAVY of UNITED STATES, including Marine Corps, for Year 1839. 
Washington: Langtree and O'Sullivan, 1839. 83 pages. 7.75 x 5", printed wrapper. Few manuscript 
death notes. Wrap soiled, few corner creases, chips, spine paper gone, else VG.

$50.00

50 (Americana)  William G. Boggs, New York.  The CRISIS MET. A Reply to Junius (Caleb Colton). 
Copyright 1840. 16 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", stitched. Democratic defense of 1840 Independent Treasury 
Act which Whigs repealed soon after. Sewing broken, edge chips, bit soiled, tanned, G.

$25.00

51 (Americana)  Zachariah Allen.  BI-CENTENARY of the BURNING of PROVIDENCE in 1676. 
Defence of Rhode Island System of Treatment of Indians, and Civil and Religious Liberty. Address 
delivered before Rhode Island Historical Society, April 10th, 1876. Providence: Providence Press 
Co., 1876. .34 pages. 9 x 6", gold stamped green cloth. Puritan atrocities ('Jewish code'), noble 
character of Metacomet, Indians, Roger Williams, King Philip's War. Inner hinges starting, VG.

$35.00

52 (Architecture)  Acme White Lead and Color Works, Detroit, Michigan  ACME QUALITY PAINTING 
GUIDE BOOK: Information for Painters, Decorators, Architects, Contractors and Householders. 
Fourteenth edition. Copyrighted 1923. 71 pages. Color illustrated, houses, people painting floor, 
wall, furniture, car, boat, factory birdseye.  9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Marginal edge nibble, else VG.

$35.00

53 (Architecture)  Acme White Lead and Color Works, Detroit, Michigan.  The GRANITE FLOOR 
PAINTS, Quick-drying and Durable. Six Handsome Shades. No date, ca 1880? (4) pages. 6 paint 
chips. Folded slip, 6 x 3.5".  Minor damage to few chips, VG.

$20.00

54 (Architecture)  Aladdin Company, Bay City, Michigan.  ALADDIN HOMES "Built in a Day". Catalog 
32. 116 pages, March 1, 1920 price list, presentation letter, order blank. Color illustrated, 4 folding 
plates, houses, floorplans, interiors, colonnades, arches, built-in buffets, mantle book cases, 
bathroom, kitchen cabinets, garages, barns, summer cottages, . 8.25 x 5.25", printed boards.  
Cover bit rubbed, soiled, splitting, text VG.

$50.00



55 (Architecture)  Aladdin Company, Bay City, Michigan.  ALADDIN READI-CUT HOMES (Not 
Prefabricated). Catalog No. 64. 1959. 71 pages, price list, envelope inserted. Color perspective 
views, floorplans, factory, production, windows, doors, garages. 10.5 x 7", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

56 (Architecture)  Benjamin Sellers, New York.  STAINED GLASS and DECORATIONS for 
CHURCHES, Chapels, Public Buildings, Dwellings; Glass Mosaics, Lecterns, Memorial Tablets, 
Windows, Interior Decorations, Mural Painting. Original Designs. No date, ca 1915? (16) pages. 
Illustrated. 10 x 7", printed wrapper.  Creased, corner curl, few small cover stains, VG.

$125.00

57 (Architecture)  Devoe & Raynolds Company, New York, Chicago.  The FINISHING TOUCH. No 
date,ca 1925? 31 pages. 6 color interiors with painted floors. 6 x 3.5", color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

58 (Architecture)  Edwin A. Cochran; S. Parkes Cadman, foreword; Cass Gilbert, architect.  The 
CATHEDRAL of COMMERCE. Woolworth Building, New York. 1920. Copyright 1921, Broadway 
Park Place Co. Designed by Thomsen-Ellis Company. (32) pages. Color halftones: entrance, grand 
arcade, observation gallery, generators, switchboard, workshop, balcony, Empire, Flemish Rooms, 
exterior, Manhattan, Frank W. Woolworth. 11 x 7", color printed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, few 
short edge tears, VG.

$25.00

59 (Architecture)  Johns-Manville, New York.  The HOME IDEA BOOK. 1940 Edition. (56) pages. 
Illustrated, some color: 20 home designs, remodelling, roofs, exteriors, interiors, kitchens, baths, 
construction. 10.75 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper. Asbestos Shingles, Flexboard, Wainscoting, 
Rock Wool Insulation, Insulating Panels, Boards, Asphalt Floor Tile. Corner, margin damping, small 
adhesion damages, wrap soiled, scuffed, fair.

$25.00

60 (Architecture)  L.F. Garlinghouse Company, Topeka, Kansas, R.J. Arthur, Designer.  RANCH and 
SUBURBAN HOMES: 123 Designs, 2,3,4 Bedrooms. Ninth Edition. No date, ca 1965? 64 pages, 
order blank. Halftones, color drawings, plans. 10.75 x 8.25", pictorial color wrapper.  Lacking lower 
wrapper, upper detached, text VG.

$25.00

61 (Architecture)  Marsh Wall Products, Dover, Ohio.  MARLITE PLASTIC-FINISHED WALL and 
CEILING PANELING. Catalog 1962. 8 pages. Color interiors, patterns, faux marble, woodgrain, 
colors, mouldings, factory. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  Small adhesion to color sample, VG.

$15.00

62 (Architecture)  Metropolitan Greenhouse Manufacturing Corporation, Brooklyn, N.Y.  
METROPOLITAN GREENHOUSES. Catalog No. 1031. Copyright, 1931. 72 pages. Halftones, 
drawings, factory, commercial, private, public greenhouses, interiors, construction, frames, details. 
11 x 8.5", embossed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, VG.

$75.00

63 (Architecture)  Otis Company, Boston.  AWNINGS that BEAUTIFY: Otis Woven Stripes for 
Awnings. No date, ca 1935? (12) pages. Color illustrated: awning types, fabrics. 7 x 3.5", color 
wrapper.  Tiny corner nick, VG.

$35.00

64 (Architecture)  Schmitz-Horning Company, Cleveland, Ohio.  SAN-KRO-MURA WALL 
DECORATIONS. No date, ca 1925? 48 pages. Illustrated, some color, interiors, murals, panels: 
landscapes, tapestries, seasons, flowers, gardens, nymphs, fox hunts, bathrooms, tile, dados, 
mosaics, Mother Goose, Wizard of Oz (Denslow), Boy Scouts, Pocahontas, Navajo, Pawnee, 
Venice. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Cover edges worn, rubbed, soiled, creasing, pencil notes, G.

$100.00



65 (Art)    CATALOGUE of PAINTINGS, DRAWINGS, STATUARY, Etc. of the Art Department in the 
GREAT CENTRAL FAIR Held in Logan Square, June 1864, for Benefit of U.S. Sanitary 
Commission. Philadelphia: for Benefit of Fair. 30 pages. Drawing of French Revolution scene. 9 x 
5.75", stitched. Committees, 1012 entries, subject, artist, proprietor, donations, Philadelphia Artists' 
Fund Society. Soiled, stained, rubbed, sewing broken, corners creased, pencil checks, fair.

$45.00

66 (Automotive)  Gar Wood Industries, Hoist and Body Division, Detroit, Michigan.  HYDRAULIC 
WOOD DUMP BODIES and HOISTS for 1 1/2 Ton Chassis. Catalog No. 7. Feb. 1934. (12) pages. 
Illustrated: dump trucks, bodies, hoist mechanisms. 11 x 8.5", stapled, 3 punched holes. Inventor 
Garfield Wood known for speedboats. Trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00

67 (Automotive)  J.B. Edwards.  AUTOMOBILE ECONOMY. American Automobile Digest, Cincinnati, 
no date, ca 1920? 72 pages. Publisher advertisements. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. Maintenance 
guide, engine, battery, lights, body, oil, tools, gas, driving. Wrap chipped, creased, bit toned, G.

$20.00

68 (Baby Book)  Hires Condensed Milk Company, Malvern, Pennsylvania.  HAIL to the KING. No date, 
ca 1899 (testimonials). (40) pages. Drawings. 7 x 5.5", pictorial color embossed wrapper. Baby 
Food, Baby's Record: George Wilson Jonathan Nolf, June 10, 1917, Allentown, Pa.. 9 lbs, gifts, first 
words, walking. Wrap lightly scuffed, few small creases, VG.

$35.00

69 (Baby Carriages)  F.A. Whitney Carriage Company, Leominster, Massachusetts.  CHILDREN'S GO-
CARTS, Folding Go-carts, Carriages and Pullman Sleepers. 1905 Annual Catalogue. 125 pages. 
Illustrated. 6 x 4", pictorial wrapper.  Leaf torn, no loss, few creases, VG.

$100.00

70 (Black Americana)    UNCLE TOM'S CABIN PICTURE BOOK. Graham & Matlack, New York, 
copyright 1913. (10) pages. Illustrated, some color. 14 x 7.5", pictorial color stiff paper.  Cover split, 
detached, rubbed, edge wear, light stain, fair.

$75.00

71 (Black Americana)  Moe Ott, Editor.  NEW BLACK FACE and MINSTREL JOKE BOOK containing 
Selected Collection of Latest Jokes, Monologues, Stories and End Men Cross-Fires, Used by 
Leading Black Face and Minstrel Artists of Day. I. & M. Ottenheimer, Baltimore, copright, 1908. 64 
pages. 5 x 4", pictorial color wrapper, publisher advertisements.  Wrap splitting, text toned, VG.

$45.00

72 (Books About Books)    BROTHER JONATHAN EXTRA. Double Sheet, Vol. II, Number 6, Captain's 
Wife, First American Edition, xlviii pages; Ainsworth, Miser's Daughter, First Complete American 
Edition, 48p; Susan Hopley, First American Edition, 64p; Number XVI, Gore, Abednego, First 
American Edition, 48p; XI, Last of Bullwinkles, First American Edition; XXI, Smith, Adam Brown, 
48p; XXIII, Bulwer, Roue, 48p; XXIV, Didier, Anselmo, 40p; XXV, Moore, Tom Stapleton, with 
Original Engravings (11 signed 'DCJ' David Claypoole Johnston), 80p; XXX, Bulwer, Oxonians, 48p. 
Wilson & Company, New York, 1842-3. With: T.S. Arthur, Bell Martin, Philadelphia, Burgess & 
Zieber, 1843, 32p (Wright, Ameridan Fiction 57) and Blessington, Meredith, New World, Extra 
Series, 87-9, J. Winchester, New York, August, 1843, (72)p. 11.75 x 8.5", half green leather, gold 
tooled spine, marbled paper boards, 1.75 x 1.75" pastedown ticket: 'City Bindery, M. Morse 
Bookbinder, Rochester, N.Y.'  Cover edge wear, foxed, G.

$250.00

73 (Books About Books)    MEDIUMS; CATALOGS, BOOKLETS, and FOLDERS; DIRECT 
ADVERTISING; Management of General Campaigns. I.C.S. Reference Library 102C. International 
Textbook Company, Scranton, copyright 1916-19. vii,(432) pages, vi (Index). (40) plates, cover 
samples, color chart, illustrations, some color, embossing; advertisements, layouts, types. 9 x 6", 
cloth.  Cover rubbed, lower inner hinge reglued, VG.

$35.00



74 (Books About Books)  [Bates Harrington].  HOW 'TIS DONE. A Thorough Ventilation of the 
Numerous Schemes Conducted by Wandering Canvassers, together with the Various Advertising 
Dodges for the Swindling of the Public. Syracuse: W.I. Pattison, 1890. Copyright 1890. 283 pages. 
Engravings: agents peddling to impoverished victims, 'Mother Parsons' (man) making Soothing 
Syrup, Sherman Jewelry Manufactory (bedroom), advertisements, contracts. 9 x 6", gold and blind 
stamped purple cloth. County, state maps, atlases, book agents, county histories, lightning rods, 
groceries, enlarged photographs, patents, fruit trees, cloth, wagon tongue supporter, patent 
medicines. Trifle toned, owner rubberstamp, else fine.

$200.00

75 (Books About Books)  David C. Cook Publishing Company, Elgin, Illinois.  ANNUAL CATALOGUE 
of SUNDAY SCHOOL SUPPLIES and Holiday Specialties. 1933. 136 pages. Color illustrated: 
books, periodicals, Cradle Roll Helps, pictures, rewards, cards, pins, buttons, rings, party goods, 
candy boxes. 11 x 8", color wrapper.  Staples rusty, lightly damp rippled, G.

$25.00

76 (Books About Books)  Dennison Manufacturing Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  CATALOGUE 
of SPECIALTIES Used in Cotton, Woolen, Knit Goods Mills, Commission Houses and 
Manufacturers Generally. No date, but 1897 (text). 40 pages, 2 folding leaves, gold embossed leaf 
inserted. Color illustrated: envelopes, shipping, merchandise tags, pin, dry goods tickets, gummed 
labels, few pasted-in, paper, pin fasteners, staples, glue, sample book, card, seals, sealing wax, 
bands. 10.25 x 7.25", printed wrapper.  Few tiny lower wrap tears, crease, VG.

$150.00

77 (Books About Books)  Elsbery W. Reynolds.  HAROLD BELL WRIGHT: A Biography, Intimate and 
Authoritative. February 15, 1916. [Book Supply Company, Chicago?]. 17 pages. Portrait, Tecolote 
Rancho arrow-weed study. 6.25 x 3.5" stapled. 'for free distribution by author's publisher'. VG.

$20.00

78 (Books About Books)  Federal Schools, Minneapolis, Minnesota.  A ROAD to BIGGER THINGS: 
Describing How Success May Be Won Through Illustrating & Cartooning as Taught by Master 
Course, Containing Instruction and Illustrations by over 100 of World's Greatest Illustrators and 
Cartoonists. Copyright, 1933. (68) pages. Color magazine, book, newspaper, advertising 
illustrations, covers, posters, comic strip, artists, school, offices. 10 x 7", color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

79 (Books About Books)  G.C. Lowenthal, New York, Designer and Engraver on Wood.  
ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE of EUROPEAN & DOMESTIC NOVELTIES. Weekes & Melville, Fine 
Wood Cut Printers, New York, no date, ca 1880? 16 pages. Sample engravings: portraits, 
handkerchiefs, collars, lace, home decorations, women's clothing, lingerie, corset, outfits, hats, 
jewelry, clocks, opera glasses, hydrant, storefronts, factory, transits. 11.25 x 8.25", pictorial 
wrapper.  Edge nicks, light creasing, VG.

$75.00

80 (Books About Books)  George W. Childs, Proprietor; J. McArthur, Jr., Architect; Richard J. Dobbins, 
General Contractor and Builder.  PUBLIC LEDGER BUILDING, PHILADELPHIA, S.W. corner Sixth 
and Chestnut  Streets. Completed June, 1867. (60) pages. Engravings: building exterior, 
decorations, business department, press, composing rooms, portrait. 9 x 6", stitched. Opening, 
Banquet, July 4 Entertainment, Biography. Few pencil notes, bit soiled, few creased corners, VG.

$50.00

81 (Books About Books)  International Correspondence Schools, Scranton, Pennsylvania.  22 LITTLE 
I.C.S. GIANTS. Handbooks of Practical Information, Rules and Tables. Copyright 1911. (28) pages. 
Illustrations of books. 6 x 3.25", stapled. Plumbing, business, marine, automobile, sales, chemist, 
farmer, bookkeeper, advertiser, mechanic, coal mine, builder, steam, civil engineer, window 
trimmer, textiles, air brake, poultry, electrical, stenography, telephony. Corner crease, VG.

$20.00



82 (Books About Books)  J. Jay Gould, Boston, Massachusetts.  CATALOGUE of CHROMOS, 
ENGRAVINGS, Album Gems, Lithographs, Picture Frames, Picture, Story Books, Card Printer, 
Little Landscape Chromos, Photographs, Games, Embossed Pictures, Flower Seeds, Novelties, 
etc. No date, ca 1874 (testimonial). 60 pages. Engravings: frames, pencils, tag, glass cutter, 
rewards, card printer, scrapbook, pistol, knife, decals. 5.5 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  Toned, VG.

$125.00

83 (Books About Books)  Jerry Hudson de Leon and Frank Schoonover.  BOOK and MAGAZINE 
ILLUSTRATION. Commercial Art and Design, Division 11. Art Instruction, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 
copyright 1956. 62 pages, 2 color charts inserted. Illustrations, some color.  13.5 x 8.5", printed stiff 
paper.  VG.

$25.00

84 (Books About Books)  L.H. Butterfield, Foreword; Whitfield Bell, Jr, Lightning Rod Note.  A 
POETICAL EPISTLE from CHARLES WOODMASON, Esq. to BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, Esq. of 
Philadelphia; On Experiments and Discoveries in Electricity. Written at Cooper River, South 
Carolina, 1753. Richmond: William Byrd Press, 1954. iii,10 pages. 2 illustrations. 10 x 7.5", 
wrapper, printed label. Institute of Early American History and Culture Council keepsake. VG.

$15.00

85 (Books About Books)  Laird & Lee, Publishers, Chicago.  LAIRD & LEE'S PUBLICATIONS: 
Standard Reference Books, Mechanical Works, High Class Fiction, Dictionaries: English, French, 
Spanish and German. Agents Wanted. No date, ca 1910? (20) pages. Small images of books. 
Folded sheet, 5 x 2.75".  Few tiny tears, VG.

$20.00

86 (Books About Books)  Peter Crawley, Essay.  The CONSTITUTION of the STATE of DESERET. A 
Keepsake Issued by the Friends of the Harold B. Lee Library in Commemoration of the Library's 
Two-millionth Volume. Friends of Brigham Young University Library Newsletter Volume 19, 1982, 
Provo, Utah. 27 pages. Titlepage facsimile. 10 x 7", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

87 (Books About Books)  Social Culture Publications, New York.  WHAT IS BEST SOCIETY? It is not 
SINFUL to be common, but - Copyright 1923. (12) pages. Illustrated: restaurant, theatre, children's 
party, wedding, train cabin, introduction, tea, dance, dinner ('Which fork would YOU have used?', 
Should Man Put on Woman's Rubbers?'). 9.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper. Promoting The Book of Good 
Manners). Creased, wrap bit soiled, VG.

$15.00

88 (Books About Books)  Theodore Audel & Company, New York.  HAWKINS' SERIES: Steam and 
Electrical Engineering Practice for Engineers. Terms and Descriptions. A.D. 1905. (16) pages, 
Engineer's Library handbill, order blank, envelope. Illustrated. 8 x 5'', printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

89 (Broadside)  Adjustable Saw Table Company, Fitchburg, Massachusetts.  FARWELL'S 
ADJUSTABLE SAW TABLES. Farwell's Window Frame Pocket Cutter. No date, ca 1880? 
Broadsheet, 10.75 x 8.25". 3 engravings of table saws.  Creased, VG.

$35.00

90 (Broadside)  American Tract Society, New-York.  HELL. ETERNITY. Are You Prepared to Die! A 
Problem. Yet Lackest Thou One Thing. A Wonder in Three Worlds! Reader! Where Are You 
Going? The Worth of the Soul. No. 9, 10, 12, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 25. (Handbill Series). No date, ca 
1840? 9 (of 36) printed slips, 4 x 6.75". Text in fancy frame.  Minor marginal soiling, VG.

$75.00

91 (Broadside)  Climax Manufacturing Company, Cleveland, Ohio.  The CLIMAX FLOUR SIFTER Is 
the Latest and Best Flour Sifter on the Market. No date, ca 1880? Illustrated broadside, 10.5 x 7.5".  
Lightly creased, VG.

$20.00



92 (Broadside)  E. Gove.  PRICE LIST of CARRIAGE BODIES. No imprint, ca 1860? Broadside, 19 x 
3.5". 12 engravings: Doctor's, Square Corner, Pony, Park Phaetons, Brewster, Piano Box, Gem, 
Hall Buggy, Concord, Cabriolet, New York T Cart.  Creased, trifle soiled, VG.

$50.00

93 (Broadside)  First Regiment Infantry, Reserve Brigade.  CELEBRATION. First Anniversary, On 
Saturday Evening, April 19th, 1862, at the Academy of Music, [Philadelphia]. Proceeds for Benefit 
of Sick and Wounded Volunteers. (Program). H.G. Leisenring, Pr. Broadside, 8.5 x 5.5".  Faintly 
creased, VG.

$35.00

94 (Broadside)  Frank E. Case, The Harvard Company, Canton, Ohio.  PATENT DECISION AGAINST 
the MANUFACTURERS of the YALE SURGICAL and GOULD DENTAL CHAIRS. No date, but 
1891 (text). Broadside, 20.5 x 8". Excerpts Circuit Justice Henry B. Brown's decision against 
Canton Surgical and Denal Chair Company for patent infringement. Folded, VG.

$25.00

95 (Broadside)  Mark Tucker, Pastor; William C. Snow, Clerk, Beneficient Congregational Church, 
Providence, R.I.  CIRCULAR. Resolution, Adopted November 30, A.D. 1838. Broadside, 10 x 7.5", 
conjugate blank. 'Joseph W. Turpin'. Lists chronically absent members, instructs to file dismission 
letters. Creased, blank soiled, splitting along folds, small loss, fair.

$35.00

96 (Broadside)  Rev. Dr. (Gregory Townsend) Bedell, President, Education Society, Spruce street, 
(Philadelphia).  CIRCULAR. October, 1830. Broadside, 10 x 7.75". Solicits subscriptions for Manual 
Labour Farm and Self-Supporting School, improving mansion for superintendent's family and 
students, fitting up workshops, farm. Few edge chps, short tear, minor edge stain, VG.

$35.00

97 (Business)  Carr & Hobson, Manufacturers of Agricultural Implements, Office: New York; Works: 
Clintonville, Connecticut.  CERTIFICATE of INCORPORATION, By-laws, &c. 14 pages. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Minutes of January, 1881 Stockholders Meeting; replaced copartnership with 
limited liability company. Stained, creased, edge chip, G.

$25.00

98 (Business)  Charles F. Hainfeld, New York University, with Earl Tharp, Dana College, Newark, N.J.  
SECRETARIAL PRACTICE. Lyons & Company, Chicago, New York, copyright 1932-34. vii,379 
pages. Illustrated: office, letters, envelopes, telegrams, telephone, teletype, commercial, legal 
forms, filing, duplicating, typesetting, addressing, dictating, calculating, bookkeeping machines, 
processes, editing, graphs, charts. 9 x 6", embossed pictorial cloth.  Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$35.00

99 (Business)  Ethelbert Allen Moore.  FOUR DECADES with The Stanley Works, 1889-1929. 
Privately Printed, 1950. 112 pages. Portrait, illustrated. 10 x 7", gold lettered blue cloth. 'Austin L. 
Starrett, from Ethelbert Allen Moore, 1953'. Administrator, then chairman, New Britain, Connecticut 
hardware makers, oversaw growth, steel mills, chemicals, Stanley Rule and Level acquisition, 
Japanese, European plants. VG.

$50.00

100 (Business)  Harvey Moore.  An OLD JERSEY FURNACE: A Study. Newth-Morris Printing Co., 
Baltimore, 1943. 15 pages. Drawing of furnace. 7 x 5", pictorial wrapper. Chronicles Martha 
Furnace, New Jersey Pine Barrens, produced iron from bog ore, charcoal, shell flux, based on 
clerk's detailed day-book. VG.

$20.00

101 (Canadian Imprint)  [Francois Magloire Derome].  MANUAL ELEMENTAIRE et PRATIQUE de l'ART 
AGRICOLE, ou Notions Pratique sur l'Agriculture; dedie aux Maisons d'Education et a la Population 
Rurale du Bas-Canada, par un Membre du Clerge Canadien. Montreal: Imprimerie de Montigny, & 
Cie., 1853. 32 pages. 7 x 4.5", printed wrapper, publisher advertisement. Q and A format. Minor 
soiling, foxing, edge chips, VG.

$25.00



102 (Canoe Camping)  Fred W. Handberg, Owner, Quetico-Superior Canoe Outfitters, Ely, Minnesota.  
ADVENTURES ALONG the CANOE TRAILS of the QUETICO-SUPERIOR FOREST. 17 x 22" 
sheet folding to 8.5 x 3.75". Map of Resort and Canoe Area, copyright 1944. Halftones: Crooked, 
Ensign Lakes, campsites, canoeing, fishing, catches.  Small, light stain, VG.

$20.00

103 (Carriages)  E.M. Miller Company, Coach Builders, Quincy, Illinois.  HOTEL BUSES. No date, ca 
1910? (8) pages. Illustrated: transfer company and hotel wagonettes, coaches, landaus, bus. 11 x 
8.25", pictorial color wrapper.  Trifle soiled, VG.

$125.00

104 (Carriages)  Mutual Carriage and Harness Manufacturing Company, East St. Louis, Illinois.  
MUTUAL BUGGIES, Surreys, Phaetons, Stanhopes, Spring Wagons, Farm Wagons, Etc. No date, 
ca 1900? 60 pages. Many large engravings. 10 x 7.75", printed wrapper.  Wrap soiled, corners 
bugeated with many tiny text losses, G.

$125.00

105 (Catholic)  Rev. A.G. Morice, O.M.I.  The CATHOLIC CHURCH in the CANADIAN NORTHWEST. 
Winnipeg, 1936. 83 pages. Illustrated: clergy, hospital, Esquimaux Ladies. 8.5 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

106 (Catholic)  Sister M. Juliana and Sister M. Chamiade, Maryknoll Sisters; William de J. Rutherford, 
Illustrator; Reverend Richard Ginder, Consulting Editor.  CRUSADE: The Story of the Bible Retold 
for Catholic Children. Published Quarterly. Numbers 1-20, February 15, 1955-May 20, 1956. 
(Complete first series). John J. Crowley & Co., Chicago. 488 pages. Color drawings, decorations, 
photographs, maps, pictures to color. 10 x 8", pictorial wrappers, publisher advertisements.  VG.

$75.00

107 (Ceramics)  Robert Johns, Chicago.  WHY 10 CENT SALES ARE PROFITABLE for the RETAILER. 
Leader Assortment. 168 Pieces $12.41. What Will Your Trade Think of These at 10 Cents? You 
can sell any piece at 10c and make over 30 per cent profit! No date, ca 1900? Broadsheet, 12 x 9". 
14 engravings: Bristol Glaze Chamber, Fancy Table Bowls, Jardinere, Self-righting Cuspidor, Hall 
Boy Jug, Milk Pitcher, Possum Bank, Clay Stew Kettle, Mixing Bowl, Ivory Glaze Covered Bowl, 
Sanitary Baking Dish, Daisy Butter Pot.  Folded, tanned along fold, VG.

$35.00

108 (Circular)  Pioneer Tobacco Company, Brooklyn, New York; Principal Office: 124 Water Street, 
N.Y., Incorporated Jan. 2, 1868.  MATCHLESS PLUG. Oct. 15th, 1876. (4) pages. Large 
engravings: factory, 10 oz Plug package, Champion Tobacco Knife. Folded sheet, 10.5 x 8.5", 
opens vertically.  Soiled, creased, short splits, few edge nibbles, 3 small fold tape repairs, fair.

$50.00

109 (Coal)  Charles A. Ashburner, Anthracite Survey Geologist.  The CLASSIFICATION and 
COMPOSITION of PENNSYLVANIA ANTHRACITES, Read before American Institute of Mining 
Engineers, at Pittsburgh Meeting, February, 1886. 21 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Minor corner 
wear, faint crease, trifle toned, VG.

$20.00

110 (Computers)  Burroughs Adding Machine Company, Detroit, Michigan.  The STORY of FIGURES. 
Copyright 1933. 36 pages. Illustrated: ancient, medieval figuring, abacus, early computers, W.S. 
Burroughs, first machine, factories, adding machines, cash registers, typewriters, chairs. 7.5 x 5.5", 
printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

111 (Computers)  E.A. Murphy, Jr., Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Company, Industrial Division, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  DO YOU TALK "COMPUTERESE"? Copyright 1960. (24) pages. 
Cartoons, halftone Honeywell 290 Digital Computer. 8.5 x 3.75", pictorial wrapper. Industrial 
Process Control Systems glossary. 2 wrap ink prices, Philco Market Research Library 
rubberstamps, few staple holes, bit scuffed, G.

$35.00



112 (Computers)  NeXT Inc., Redwood City, California.  WELCOME to the NeXT DECADE. NeXT 
Computer System. Copyright 1989. (24) pages. Color illustrated: hardware, display, applications, 
printout. 12.5 x 12", pictorial wrapper. High-end system introduced 1988 targeting higher education 
market. Cover scuffed, corner bumped, VG.

$35.00

113 (Connecticut)    The MATTHEWS-NORTHRUP Up-to-Date MAP of CONNECTICUT. Indexed Vest-
pocket Series. Matthews-Northrup Company, Buffalo, copyright 1898. 10 x 12" color map, verso 
index, folds into 5.25 x 2.25" printed card cover, publisher advertisements.  Tiny edge tear, 
creasing, cover rubbed, VG.

$25.00

114 (Connecticut)  Charles Upham Shepard.  A REPORT on the GEOLOGICAL SURVEY of 
CONNECTICUT. New Haven: B.L. Hamlen, 1837. 188 pages. 2 engravings; Catalogue of Samples 
Collected. 9.25 x 6", printed wrapper. Metals, coal, plumbago, gems, polishing, grinding, brick 
pottery porcelain, glass, architecture, decorative materials, soapstone, potstone, alcaline, salts, 
firestone, fluxes, lime, paints, slate, flagging, tiling, paving, mineral springs, agriculture. American 
Imprints 43837. Cover soiled, minor edge chipping, VG.

$75.00

115 (Connecticut)  H.H. Reed.  NEW YEAR'S OFFERING, of the Rector of Christ Church, Watertown, 
Connecticut, to His Parishioners, A.D. 1853. No imprint. (4) pages. Folded slip, 8 x 5.25". Parish 
statistics: households, communicants, baptisms, missionary contributions, Ladies Sewing Circle, 
collections, need of larger building. Creased, bit soiled, G.

$20.00

116 (Connecticut)  Joel Hawes.  'RIGHTLY DIVIDING the WORD of TRUTH.' A Sermon, Preached 
December 27 1832, at Ordination of Rev Cornelius C. Vanarsdalen, as Pastor of South Church and 
Society, Hartford. Hartford: D.R. Robinson, 1833. 23 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. American 
Imprints 19246. 'Mr. Isaac Bliss'. Wrap bit soiled, light, mostly marginal damping, VG.

$20.00

117 (Connecticut)  Menzies Rayner, Rector, Christ's Church, Hartford.  A SERMON, Delivered in the 
Parish of Orford, Town of East-hartford; May 18, 1806. Hartford: Lincoln & Gleason, 1806. 15 
pages. 9 x 5.5", stitched. Untrimmed. Shaw, American Bibliography 11249. Leaf torn during 
printing, soiled, G.

$25.00

118 (Conservation)  Mrs. Francis Edmund Whitley.  OUTDOOR GOOD MANNERS. New England Wild 
Flower Preservation Society, Boston, no date, ca 1926 (text). (4) pages. Folded slip, 6.5 x 3.75". 
Automobile travel inspired increased forest usage, fires, litter, damage by hunters, campers, hikers, 
picnics, patriotic plea to preserve. Light creasing, VG.

$15.00

119 (Cooking)    VINETA-KOCHBUCH. Erprobte Recepte fur feine und burgerliche Kuche, Hotel- und 
Schiffs-Kuche. Heine-Becher, Bielefeld, 49 pages, 17p Kalender for 1900-1903. 5.75 x 3.75", 
pictorial wrapper.  Wrap taped, reglued, toned, few corner creases, G.

$25.00

120 (Cooking)    VIRGINIA CAMPBELL'S COOK BOOK. Favorite recipes of Mrs. Robert Campbell 
served in 1850s at Campbell House, Saint Louis, Missouri. Campbell House Foundation, Saint 
Louis, copyright 1943. 1st Edition. (37) pages. Illustrated: author, house, dining room. Manuscript 
facsimile. 10.5 x 8", printed wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, bit soiled, corner bumped, else VG.

$20.00

121 (Cooking)  [Pacific Coast Condensed Milk Company, Seattle].  The STORY of CARNATION 
QUALITY. No date, ca 1920? (16) pages. Text in pictorial frames. Recipes. 7 x 5", stapled.  Outer 
sheet starting, VG.

$20.00



122 (Cooking)  Alice Bradley, Principal, Miss Farmer's School of Cookery, Boston.  PYREX EXPERTS 
BOOK on BETTER COOKING. Pyrex Sales Division, Corning Glass Works, Corning, New York, 
copyright 1925. 28 pages. Illustrated, some color: cooked foods, glass dishes. 9 x 6", color 
wrapper.  Lightly damp rippled, bit soiled, staple trifle rusty, short tear, G.

$15.00

123 (Cooking)  Alice M. Hillier, Editor.  COOK BOOK. Contains Several Choice Recipes for Your 
Special Use, for My Beloved Mother, Mrs. H.G. Hillier, Friday, July 18, 1930. Primary Edition. New 
York, U.S.A., 1930. 27 pages. Home-made blank book many clipped recipes pasted-in or inserted, 
few manuscript slips, cartoons. 9.25 x 5", folded card cover, 'Cook Book' in ink, 3 brass fasteners.  
Cover rubbed, soiled, index leaves and some clippings tanned, brittle, G.

$35.00

124 (Cooking)  Aluminum Goods Manufacturing Company, Manitowoc, Wisconsin, Makers of MIRRO.  
A SHORT STORY of ALUMINUM from Clay to Cooking Utensil. No date, ca 1940? 12 pages. 
Illustrated: test kitchen, factories, production. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

125 (Cooking)  American Bottlers of Carbonated Beverages, Washington, DC.  DELIGHTFUL RECIPES 
with CARBONATED BEVERAGES. No date, ca 1950? 27 pages. Color halftones: meals, 
tablesettings, picnic, delivery boy. 6 x 4.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

126 (Cooking)  Angostura-Wuppermann Corporation, New York..  PROFESSIONAL MIXING GUIDE: 
The Accredited List of Recognized and Accepted Standard Formulas for Mixed Drinks. Authentic, 
Practical, Concise. Published and Distributed in the Interest of Standardization. copyright 1947. 96 
pages. 4.75 x 2.75'', printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

127 (Cooking)  Associated Salmon Packers, Seattle, Washington.  THOUSAND DOLLAR 
PRIZEWINNING RECIPES. The Story of Canned Salmon. Copyright 1927. (32) pages. Illustrated: 
salmon, cans, dishes, chefs, consumers. 8.5 x 5.5", color wrapper. Henry O'Malley, Canned 
Salmon, 44 Recipes, Bureau of Fisheries, Department of Commerce, Economic Circular 48, 
Revised April, 1926 inserted. 2 gutter-margin punched holes, wrap rubbed, soiled, starting, 2 
corners damped, G.

$25.00

128 (Cooking)  Baker Extract Company, Springfield, Boston, etc.  BAKER'S PURE FRUIT FLAVORING 
EXTRACTS. Receipts for Cakes, Creams, Custards, Candies, Etc. No date, ca 1900? 24 pages. 
Drawings: girl chef cooking, serving. 6 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper, Vanilla Extract package.  VG.

$20.00

129 (Cooking)  Bisceglia Brothers, San Jose, California.  BISCEGLIA WINES Cellarized at World 
Famous Greystone Cellars, St. Helena, Napa Valley. No date, ca 1930? (16) pages. Illustrated: 
winery, cellars. Recipes: food, punches, cobblers, flips, claret cups, sangaree. 7 x 5", stapled.  
Scuffed, staples bit rusty, VG.

$35.00

130 (Cooking)  Calumet Baking Powder Company, Chicago.  MODERN MIXES for BAKERS. Copyright 
1914. 64 pages. 2 advertising leaves inserted: doughnut machine, color powder can, Experimental 
Bakery. 9 x 5", printed oilcloth, string through corner hole. Evolution of Baker, Stock Icings, Cake 
Costs, Philosophy, Uses for Crumbs, Store, Oven Hints, Bakeshop Success. Cover trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

131 (Cooking)  Caroline B. King..  BETTER COFFEE RECIPES. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, 
New York, no date, ca 1930? 20 pages. South America map, coffee production, service, store. 5 x 
3", color wrapper.  Staples bit rusty, else VG.

$15.00



132 (Cooking)  Consumer Service Department, Maxwell House Division, General Foods Corporation, 
Hoboken, N.J.  HOW to MAKE GOOD COFFEE. Copyright 1937. (24) pages. Few illustrations. 
Coffee dessert recipes. 5.75 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper. Drip, percolated, vacuum, boiled, 
steeped, equipment, formal, informal service. VG.

$15.00

133 (Cooking)  Cunard Steam-ship Company.  CUNARD LINE WINE LIST. No date, last vintage 1945. 
(48) pages. Thumb-indexed: Champagne, Bordeaux, Burgundy, American, Rhine, Moselle Still, 
Italian, Port, Sherry, Madeira, Liquers, Brandy, Whisky, Rum, Gin, Aperitifs, Cocktails, Ale, Stout, 
Cider, Mineral Waters, Cigars, Playing Cards, illustrated advertisements. 5 x 4", pictorial color 
boards, wire comb.  Minor cover edge wear, VG.

$35.00

134 (Cooking)  Dr. Edwin E. Slosson, Dr. Howard W. Haggard, Yale University, and Dr. Edward H. 
Cary.  The ART of KEEPING COOL and COMFORTABLE: Address at 9th Annual Convention; The 
Story Behind the Beverage: A Doctor's Opinion of Bottled Carbonated Beverages; and What the 
Medical Profession Thinks of Bottled Carbonated Beverages: An Address. American Bottlers of 
Carbonated Beverages, Washington, D.C. (6) pages, folded sheet, 11 x 8.5"; copyright 1936, 16 
pages, 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper; and (12) pages, 6 x 3.5", stapled. 3 items. VG.

$25.00

135 (Cooking)  Dr. William H. Hay, Mount Pocono, Pennsylvania.  POCONO HAY-VEN PLAN. Menu. 
March 1933. (8) pages. Breakfast, Luncheon and Dinner suggestions for Sedentary and Active 
Persons. 8 x 5.5", stapled. Hay purchased Mt. Pleasant House 1932, ran as health resort. Creased, 
bit weak along fold, toned, few tiny stains, G.

$35.00

136 (Cooking)  E.R. Durkee & Company, Elmhurst, L.I., New York.  DURKEE'S SALAD DRESSING. 
New Recipes for Durkee's Delicious Dishes. Copyright 1928. 8 leaves. Color illustrated: prepared 
dishes, dressing, 1928-9 Recipe-Calendar. 7.5 x 5.5", color cover, opens vertically, marginal metal 
grommet, punched holes to hang.  Corner nick, VG.

$20.00

137 (Cooking)  Eleanor Howe, Director Home Economics Department.  FLAVOR and SPICE and All 
Things Nice. McCormick & Company, Baltimore, Maryland, copyright 1929. 30 pages. Sepia 
illustrated: prepared foods with spice packages. 8 x 5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

138 (Cooking)  Fannie Merritt Farmer.  PASTRY WRINKLES: How to Make and Bake Delicious Hot 
Breads, Cake and Pastry; Recipes and Suggestions for Other Especially Good Things to Eat. 
Armour & Company, Chicago, copyright 1912. 16 pages. Color illustrated: baked, fried dishes, leaf 
lard tubs. 5 x 3", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

139 (Cooking)  George F. Schneider, Mgr.  STANLEY BUFFET COMPANY, 5901 State St. Swellest in 
Town. No date or place, ca 1910? (8) pages. Illustrated: sitting, reading, bar rooms, telegraph 
operator, messenger, buffet lunch, back bar. 5 x 7.75", printed wrapper. Promoting Private Stock 
Beer, amenities, bar room all men. VG.

$35.00

140 (Cooking)  Grand Union Hotel, Saratoga Sprngs, New York.  LUNCHEON, Sunday, June 26, 1904. 
(Menu). 7 x 5", embossed card. Demolished 1953. Lightly creased, bit soiled, G.

$15.00

141 (Cooking)  Henry C. Graves, Greenfield, Massachusetts.  The SALT BOX TEA HOUSE/FLOWER 
SHOP. (Menu). No date, ca 1930? Folded card, 8.5 x 5.5". Ice Cream, Sundaes, Beverages, Pastry 
and Desserts, Sandwiches, Salads, Hot Cups (soup), few pencil additions. Faintly creased, VG.

$15.00



142 (Cooking)  Independent Baking Powder Company, Chicago.  SOLAR COOKING RECEIPTS for 
Cakes, Bread, Biscuit, Pastry. No date, ca 1920? 24 pages. 6.75 x 3.75", printed wrapper.  Wrap 
rubbed, few stains, corners creased, G.

$15.00

143 (Cooking)  Janet McKenzie Hill; Plymouth Rock Gelatine Company, Boston.  PLYMOUTH ROCK 
GELATINE DAINTIES and Household Helps. No date, ca 1910? (12) pages. Color illustrated: 
packages, Asparagus Mousseline, Tomato Jelly Salad, Pineapple Bavaroise Pompadour Style, 
Jellied Philadelphia Relish, Candies. 6 x 4.25", stapled.  Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$15.00

144 (Cooking)  Lake Keuka Vintage Company, Bath, Steuben County, N.Y.  HOW WHITE PEARL 
CHAMPAGNE IS MADE. 6 pages, winery view, folded slip, 6 x 3.5". With: Price List, Oct. 1, 1908, 
8p, cellar, bottle images, folded slip, 6 x 3.5"; Special 30-Day Offer, 6.75 x 8.25" handbill. VG.

$50.00

145 (Cooking)  Lake Keuka Vintage Company, Bath, Steuben County, N.Y.  KEUKA SEC 
CHAMPAGNE. Price-List. How Keuka Sec Is Made. No date, ca 1900. (4) pages. Halftone of 
winery. Prices for champagne, brandy, still wines, rye whisky. Folded slip, 5.5 x 3".  VG.

$25.00

146 (Cooking)  Lake Keuka Vintage Company, Bath, Steuben County, N.Y.  WHITE PEARL 
CHAMPAGNE. Price-List. How White Pearl Is Made. No date, ca 1900. (4) pages. Halftone of 
winery. Prices for champagne, rye whisky, brandy, still wines. Folded slip, 5.5 x 3".  VG.

$25.00

147 (Cooking)  Lea & Perrins, New York.  The SECRET of SEASONING, with Illustrated Lessons in 
Carving. Copyright 1946. 96 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 4", pictorial color cover.  VG.

$15.00

148 (Cooking)  Lekas & Drivas, New York.  OLIVE OIL in GREEK & ORIENTAL COOKING: A Useful 
Manual of Tested Recipes. Copyright 1939. 30 pages. Illustrated: prepared foods, packages. 8 x 
5.25", printed wrapper.  Few edge nicks, slight curl, VG.

$15.00

149 (Cooking)  Madge J. Reese, Senior Home Economist, Cooperative Extension Work.  FARM HOME 
CONVENIENCES. United States Department of Agriculture, Farmers' Bulletin 927. Government 
Printing Office, Washington, Revised September, 1928. 23 pages. 18 illustrations: kitchen cabinet, 
fireless cooker, dish drainer, iceless refrigerator, butter, cheese making equipment, water supply 
system, fly trap, evaporator. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Owner name, VG.

$15.00

150 (Cooking)  Matthew Woods, M.D., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  A DIETARY of EASILY DIGESTED 
FOOD. Adapted by author to requrements of (your name here). Browning Press, Philadelphia, no 
date, ca 1916. 21 pages. 5.5 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$15.00

151 (Cooking)  Pet Milk Company, St. Louis, Missouri.  MAYONNAISE without an EGG. Copyright, 
1928. (8) pages. Color illustrated. 5.5 x 4", folded sheet.  VG.

$15.00

152 (Cooking)  Ridley's Wine & Spirit Trade Circular, London.  HANDBOOK. 1899-1905, (7 issues). 22 
or 28 pages each. Licenses, Duties on British, Foreign, Colonial Wines, Spirits, Beers, Reducing 
Spirits, Fortifying Wines, Comparative Strengths, American, French, British  Equivalents, Values, 
Prices, Cask Capacities, Claret Classification, Vintages, Advertisements. 8 x 6.5", cloth. 1899 issue 
annotated in red pencil, with 3p notes inserted. VG.

$125.00

153 (Cooking)  Rumford Company, Rumford, Rhode Island.  WHAT SHALL I SERVE? Famous Recipes 
for Jewish Housewives. Copyright 1931. 24 pages. Color illustrated: baked goods, factory. 7 x 5", 
pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00



154 (Cooking)  Rums of Puerto Rico, New York.  A POCKET GUIDE to GREAT RUM DRINKS 
Recommended by Gourmet Magazine. No date, ca 1960. 19 pages. Color illustrated. 6 x 4", 
stapled.  VG.

$15.00

155 (Cooking)  Sam S. Berman, M.D., Medical Director, Boston Police Department Weight Control 
Program.  The BOSTON POLICE DIET. A tested plan for men, women, anyone who is overweight! 
Step-by-step how 400 Boston police shed 26,000 pounds! Dell Purse Book 1777. Dell Publishing 
Co., New York, copyright 1974. 64 pages. 5 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

156 (Cooking)  Taylor Wine Company, Inc, Hammondsport, New York.  CHAMPAGNE: How to Choose 
It, When to Serve It. No date, ca 1940? (12) pages. Illustrated: bottles, winery, cellar, vineyard. 
Punch recipes. 6 x3", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

157 (Cooking)  Vesta Chapter No. 6, Order of the Eastern Star, Omaha, Nebraska.  FAVORITE 
TESTED RECIPES. Cook Book. 1933. 109 pages. Local advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  
Wrap rubbed, splitting, short tear, toned, corner bumped, G.

$50.00

158 (Cooking)  W.T. Rawleigh Company, Freeport, Illinois.  RAWLEIGH'S GOOD HEALTH GUIDE, 
Cook Book, Almanac, 1926. 32 pages. Illustrated: factories, spice, flavor processing, packages, 
farm, livestock supplies, housewives, meals. 9.5 x 6.25", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, few 
skinned spots, short split, corner crease, G.

$20.00

159 (Cooking)  Walter A. Madigan, Bar Manager, Hotel Astor, New York.  FIFTY DELICIOUS RUM 
RECIPES. Siboney Distilling Corporation, Philadelphia, no date, ca 1940? (12) pages. 6 x 4.5", 
stapled, pictorial color cover.  Small stains to few pages, else VG.

$20.00

160 (Cooking)  West Bend Aluminum Company, West Bend, Wisconsin.  WEST BEND OLD-
FASHIONED BEAN POT COOKERY. No date, ca 1940? (16) pages. Halftones: slow cooker with 
various meals. 5.5 x 4.5", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

161 (Cosmetics)  Theodore Ricksecker, New York.  RICKSECKER'S TOILET HINTS. No date, ca 1885 
(testimonial). 3 x 29" accordion strip. Illustrated: Face Powder, Skin, Dog Soap, Sachet packages, 
Dentarama, Martha Washington, Golden Gate Perfumes, Floral Chimes, Cologne, Violet Water 
bottles, women, cherubs. 3.5 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$45.00

162 (Costume)  A. Burdette Smith, New York.  SMITH'S ILLUSTRATED PATTERN BAZAAR. Vol. II. 
No. 1. Whole No. 5. Fall, 1872. 16 pages. Engravings: Adirondack polonaises, dresses, sacque, 
overskirts, capes, cloaks, waists, Watteau wrappers, chemises, Basque suit, sleeves, shoes, night 
drawers, for women, misses, children, boy's suit. 13.5 x 10.5", pictorial wrapper.  Sewing broken, 
loose, lightly creased, bit soiled, G.

$35.00

163 (Costume)  Flexiclogs, New Holstein, Wisconsin.  FLEXICLOGS: Action Footwear for Active 
Americans. Copyright 1953. (24) pages. Color illustrated: active Americans, sandals with flexible 
soles, plastic strap tops, women, men, children, belts, bracelet, handbags. 5.5 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$35.00

164 (Costume)  J.H. White & Company, Bib and Bag Makers, North East, Maryland.  ECLIPSE BIBS. 
Catalogue. No date, ca 1900? (8) pages. Illustrated: 39 decorated bibs. 8.5 x 11.5", printed 
wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, faintly creased, VG.

$50.00



165 (Dyes)  Wells & Richardson Company, Burlington, Vermont.  The DIAMOND DYE ANNUAL. No. 
14. 1916-1917. 32 pages. Halftones: skating, automotive parties, aboard ship, teacher and student, 
mother with children, papa in wicker chair, masquerade clowns, luncheon, hunting, dyed clothing, 
hats. 8 x 6", color wrapper. Dyeing directions. VG.

$15.00

166 (Early American Children's Book)    STORY of the LITTLE DRUMMER. Huestis & Cozans, New-
York, no date, ca 1850. 8 pages. 8 engravings, cover hand-colored. 5.75 x 3.75", overstitched. 
Poverty prompts Dick to enlist, wounded in battle, becomes captain, general. Light creasing, 
exterior soiled, G.

$50.00

167 (Early American Children's Book)    The SHEPHERD BOY. Northampton - 1842, A.R. Merrifield. 
Pages (3)-10. Wood engravings, alphpabet. 4 x 2 5/8", grey wrapper, Samaritan on front, horse on 
back. 'Joseph H. Tripp' on title. Rubbed, foxed, G.

$50.00

168 (Early American Children's Book)    The FLOWER BASKET, or Poetry for Children. Providence: 
Geo. P. Daniels, 1843. 23 pages. Wood engravings. 5.5 x 3.5", printed tan wrapper, 'Children's 
Book' on lower wrap. 'Miss Julia A. Johnson, From her affectionate teacher, Mary A. Hayden'. VG.

$50.00

169 (Early American Children's Book)    The CAPTIVE in CEYLON. Revised by Committee of 
Publication. No. 410. IV. Series. Philadelphia: American Sunday-school Union, no date, ca 1835. 16 
pages. Engraved frontispiece, 2 vignettes. 4.25 x 2.75", printed tan wrapper, 'New and Beautiful 
Series of Toy Books' on back. Robert Knox voyage 1697. Wrap soiled, rubbed, splitting, foxed, G.

$20.00

170 (Early American Children's Book)    PROVERBS for the NURSERY. Gilt Cover Picture Books. 
McLoughlin Bros., N.Y., no date, ca 1870? (4) leaves text. (4) chromolithograph plates. 10.5 x 
6.75", color printed wrapper, 'New Picture Books for Little Children' on back.  Oversewn, cover 
heavily chipped, small loss of advertisement text, soiled, last leaf torn, no loss, old repair, fair.

$25.00

171 (Early American Children's Book)    FRISKY the SQUIRREL. Christmas Eve Series. McLoughlin 
Bros., New York, copyright, 1904. (14) pages. Chromolithograph and red and black illustrations. 11 
x 8.25", color wrapper. 'Harry from Mrs. Parkinson'. Wrap rubbed, short edge tear, VG.

$50.00

172 (Early American Children's Book)    HANS THUMBLING and Other Stories. McLoughlin Brothers, 
New York, no date, ca 1882. (30) pages. Engravings. 10 x 7.5", chromolithograph wrapper, 'Latest 
Games and Blocks' on back.  Splitting, wrap rubbed, soiled, few edge tears, corner chips, few text 
stains, fair.

$35.00

173 (Early American Children's Book)    SUNNY MADGE, the Light of the Household. Written for 
American Sunday-school Union. Philadelphia: American Sunday-school Union, copyright 1861. 115 
pages. Engraved frontispiece, plate. 6 x 4", gold and black stamped red cloth. Helpmeet to widowed 
mother breaks arm, cheerful after doctor sets it. VG.

$25.00

174 (Early American Children's Book)  Charles Wellbeloved.  DEVOTIONAL EXERCISES for the Use of 
Young Persons, containing Reflections and a Prayer for Each Morning and Evening in the Week. 
Second American Edition. Printed for Trustees of Publishing Fund, Second Series. Hilliard and 
Metcalf, Printers, 1824. 109 pages. 7 x 4.5", stitched, spine cloth-taped. Shoemaker, American 
Imprints, 19244. Library bookplate, blindstamp, sticker on half-title, foxed, G.

$35.00



175 (Early American Children's Book)  D.P. Kidder, Editor  The WOOLLY BEAR. Revised by Editor. 
New-York: Lane & Tippett, for Sunday-School Union of Methodist Episcopal Church, J. Collord, 
Printer, 1845. 8 pages. 2 wood engravings. 4.5 x 3", printed green wrapper, 'New Books' on lower 
wrap. Hairy caterpillar's transformation becomes Bible lesson. Rubbed, soiled, foxed, wrap splitting, 
2 small adhesions to lower wrap, G.

$15.00

176 (Early American Children's Book)  Israel P. Black, Arranger.  FIRST STEPS for the LITTLE ONES; 
or, Primary Class Lessons. Philadelphia: Presbyterian Board of Publication, copyright, 1892. 15 
pages. 5 x 3.25", printed wrapper. Lord's Prayer, Golden Rule, Psalm 23, Ten Commandments, 
Beatitudes, Books of Bible, Temperance Verse, Apostles. Edges chipped, toned, G.

$15.00

177 (Early American Children's Book)  James Janeway.  A TOKEN for CHILDREN: Being an Exact 
Account of the Conversion, Holy Lives, and Joyful Deaths of Several Young Children. In Two Parts. 
Philadelphia: J. Gray, 1829. 75 pages, 1p Contents. 6 x 3.5", gold lettered black leather spine, 
marbled paper boards. Owner name. Cover worn, soiled, starting along spine edge, foxed, G.

$35.00

178 (Early American Children's Book)  Westminster Assembly.  CATECHISM for YOUNG CHILDREN. 
Being an introduction to the Shorter Catechism. Written for the Presbyterian Board of Publication. 
Philadelphia: Presbyterian Board of Publication, copyright 1840. 32 pages. 4 x 2.75", printed 
wrapper.  Wrap soiled, rubbed, edge chip, creased corners, G.

$15.00

179 (Early Imprint)  Samuel Rogers.  HUMAN LIFE: A Poem. Second American Edition. Cambridge: 
From University Press, 1820. 54 pages. 6.25 x 3.75", printed wrapper, publisher advertisement. 
Untrimmed.  Exterior rubbed, soiled, spine paper cracked, foxed, VG.

$50.00

180 (Education)  George W. Tuxbury, Secretary; Caleb E. Farley, President; Amos Towle, Charles J. 
Gilman, Charles Branscomb, William Plumer, Vice Presidents.  ADDRESS of the STUDENTS of 
PHILLIPS EXETER ACADEMY, to the Members of the GOLDEN BRANCH, Exeter, 1842. No 
imprint. 8 pages. Two columns. 10 x 6.5", stitched. Protests dissolution of rival societies in favor of 
exclusive one. Creased, foxed, rubbed, G.

$25.00

181 (Education)  Henry P. Tappan, President.  ANNUAL REPORT of the BOARD of REGENTS of the 
UNIVERSITY of MICHIGAN, Made October 15, 1856. Ann Arbor: E.E. Pond, 1856. 28 pages. 8.25 
x 5.25", printed wrapper. Lengthy argument for  public education at every level and value of non-
sectarian universities. Faint crease, wrap soiled, few edge chips, VG.

$50.00

182 (Education)  Justin S. Morrill.  The LAND-GRANT COLLEGES. An Address Delivered at the Eighty-
ninth Commencement of the University of Vermont and State Agricultural College, June 28th, 1893. 
Free Press Association, Burlington, 1893. 28 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap starting along 
gutter edge, few chips, creasing, owner  name, G.

$20.00

183 (Education)  M.L. Brittain, State School Superintendent.  MANUAL for GEORGIA TEACHERS. 
Department of Education, Atlanta, no date, but 1919 (text). 280 pages. Illustrated, color flags. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Management, reading, spelling, writing, arithmetic, geography, grammar, 
history ('emphasize South fought for constitutional right to slaves'), physiology, hygiene, 
government, nature, agriculture, clubs, history and principles of education, libraries (state did not 
fund), courses. teacher's reading. Wrap rubbed, soiled, few corner creases, tanned, G.

$35.00



184 (Education)  State Normal University, Wilmington, Delaware, Organized November 19, 1866; 
Incorporated January 23, 1867.  FIRST ANNUAL REPORT and CATALOGUE. Harkness, 
Shakspeare & Company, Wilmington, 1867. 48 pages. Local advertisements. 9 x 6", cloth boards. 
Trustees, Officers, Faculty, Ladies, Gentlemen, Literary Society, Admission, Courses, Origin, Work, 
Departments, Principles ('Without female influence no social reform; son will have distaste for 
society; you will find him at street corner, worst school of vice'), Diplomas, Discipline, Circular. 
Cover damped, small adhesion, text lightly rippled, library bookplate, G.

$35.00

185 (Education)  Washington, D.C.  BY-LAWS of the BOARD of TRUSTEES and RULES and 
REGULATIONS of The PUBLIC SCHOOLS of WASHINGTON CITY. Gibson Brothers, 1869. (23) 
pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Admission ('All white children'), course, text-books, teacher 
qualifications, duties, pupil behavior, buildings, examinations, reports, congress. Creased, G.

$25.00

186 (Engineering)    TYGART RIVER RESERVOIR DAM, GRAFTON, W. VA. W.R. Loar & Son, 
Photographers, Grafton, West Virginia. (24) pages. Construction halftones, 1935-7. 4.5 x 6.5", 
pictorial wrapper. Public Works Administration flood control project completed 1938 by Frederick 
Snare Corporation, New York, operated by United States Army Corps of Engineers. VG.

$35.00

187 (Engineering)  Chicago Bridge and Iron Works, Engineers and Contractors, Horace E. Horton, 
proprietor.  METAL STRUCTURES. Manufacturers and Builders of Water Towers, Stand Pipes, 
Smoke Stacks, Grain Tanks, Bridges, Riveted Pipe. No date, ca 1907 (rubberstamp). 63 pages. 
Illustrated: factory, 20 water tanks, smoke stack, retort, Chicago Southern Railway viaduct over Big 
Vermilion River, specifications. 7.5 x 4.5", embossed stiff paper.  VG.

$125.00

188 (Engineering)  Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Company, Industrial Division, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania.  FUNDAMENTALS of INSTRUMENTATION for the INDUSTRIES. Copyright 1952. 
116 pages. Halftones, diagrams, graphs, circuits: process industries, measurement, automatic 
control devices, recorders, panelboards. 11 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper. Temperature, pressure, 
humidity, flow, level, electrical, chemical, moisture, speed indicators. Wrap rubbed, pulling, VG.

$35.00

189 (Engineering)  Riehle Brothers Testing Machine Company, Philadelphia.  EVOLUTION of the 
TESTING MACHINE, 1825-1928. 16 pages. Illustrated: factory, founder, testing machines. .6.25 x 
3.5", pictorial wrapper. 'Compliments of Fredk A. Riehle, Prest, June 1928'; scale maker invented 
machine to measure iron pipe strength. Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$25.00

190 (Entertaining)  Frances Rosien.  HOW to GIVE PARTIES with a THEME. Amy Vanderbilt Success 
Program for Women. Nelson Doubleday, Garden City, copyright 1964. 64 pages. Halftones, 
drawings, recipes. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Italian, French, Western, Japanese, Hawaiian, Latin 
American Fiesta, Travel, Scandinavian. Edge faintly rippled, titlepage note, G.

$15.00

191 (Evolution)  Rev John A. O'Brien, University of Notre Dame.  The ORIGIN of MAN: Light from 
Modern Science. Paulist Press, New York, copyright, 1947. 45 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 5", printed 
wrapper. Evolution, paleontology, comparative anatomy, embryology, fossils, origin of theory, 
religion, Augustine, Genesis, Biblical Commission, Darwin, Discussion Questions., VG.

$15.00

192 (Expositions)  Gorham Company, New York and Providence.  INLAID WRITING TABLE Exhibited 
at the Panama-Pacific International Exposition. No date, but 1915. (7) pages, folding leaf. 
Halftones: desk front, back, side, chair, sterling desk set. 7.25 x 5", printed wrapper with foredge 
flap, string tie. Describes silver inlaid lady's writing table set offered for $25,000. VG.

$35.00



193 (Expositions)  Harlan Hoyt Horner, Compiler.  HUDSON-FULTON CELEBRATION, September 25 
to October 9, 1909. For use of state schools. New York State Education Department, Albany, 1909. 
64 pages. Folding map, illustrated. 10 x 7", color printed wrapper. School observance, Hudson, 
River, Fulton, Clermont, poems, debate, map topics. Minor edge wear, VG.

$20.00

194 (Expositions)  Home Insurance Company of New York.  The HOME ALMANAC: A Souvenir. 1893. 
32 pages. Engravings: World's Columbian Exposition buildings, Columbus, Genoa, Betsy Ross 
house, Lincoln cabin, Washington, Morris mansions, Grant, Sherman, Adams, Franklin homes, 
Independence, Carpenters Halls, Liberty Bell, Declaration of Independence facsimile, calendar. 9 x 
6.5", color wrapper. Compliments of Salem Observer Carrier Boys. Ttiny edge tears, VG.

$35.00

195 (Fiction)  A. Paul Gardiner, New York.  PAUL'S ADVENTURES to DATE. By author of 'Drummer's 
Parlor Stories', 'Vacation Incidents', etc. 1898. Copyright 1898. 82 pages. 17 plates by E.J. Read. 
6.75 x 4.75", gold, red and white stamped black cloth. 'With kindest regards of your old time 
protégé the author, A. Paul Gardiner, Dec 25th, 1898'. Paul comes of age, entrepreneur, publishes 
successful monthly magazine. Cover scuffed, toned, VG.

$35.00

196 (Freethought)  Woolsey Teller.  The ATHEISM of ASTRONOMY: A Refutation of the Theory that 
the Universe Is Governed by Intelligence. Truth Seeker Company, New York, copyrighted, 1938. 
126 pages. 7.5 x 5.5", paperback. Planets testify against theism, comets and asteroids serve no 
purpose; sneering materialist cosmology by well-versed rationalist, controversial for eugenic 
polemics. VG.

$35.00

197 (Furniture)  Craft House, Williamsburg, Virginia.  WILLIAMSBURG RESTORATION FURNITURE 
REPRODUCTIONS. Copyright 1945, Kittinger Company, Buffalo, N.Y. (36) pages. photographs of 
Colonial Williamsburg, workshop, furniture, interiors. 12.5 x 9.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

198 (Horticulture)  John Frederick Schroeder.  The INTELLECTUAL and MORAL REOURCES of 
HORTICULTURE. An Anniversary Discourse, Pronounced before the New -York Horticultural 
Society, at the Annual Celebration, August 26, 1828. New-York: Published at Request of Society, 
E. Conrad, Printer. 1828. 40 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", tan wrapper. Introduction of imported plants, study 
of indigenous plants; Officers, Books by Members, New York Public Gardens, Seedsmen, Florists. 
Shoemaker, American Imprints 35112. Wrap splitting, trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

199 (Hotel)  Dan J. Moore, Proprietor.  HOTEL MOORE, Clatsop Beach, Seaside, Oregon. Portland's 
Nearest and Best Seaside Resort. No date, ca 1910? 6 x 9" sheet folding to 6 x 3.5". Halftones: 
hotel, beach. Rates, amenities, amusements, transportation. Corner creased, tiny split, VG.

$20.00

200 (Humor)  Herman Lee Meader.  THRO' the RYE: More Reflections. Illustrated by his friends. 
Philadelphia: Henry Altemus, copyright, 1906. 96 pages. Illustrations by Forrest Halsey, Tom 
Browne, Jean Paleologue, A.G. Learned, Reo Bennett, Charles Forbell, Eugene T. Parker, Albert 
Levering, J. Aquila Kempster, page decorations. 6.25 x 4.5", pictorial paper boards. Second volume 
of beverage-friendly epigrams. Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$35.00

201 (Investing)  Committee on Publicity, New York Stock Exchange, New York.  The NEW YORK 
STOCK EXCHANGE: History, Organization, Operation, Service. 1929. Copyright 1926. 22 pages. 
Halftones of stock exchange. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Short wrap edge tear, trifle creased, VG.

$20.00



202 (Jazz)  A.F. Niemoeller.  The STORY of JAZZ: An Account of the Origin and Development of Hot 
Music. Haldeman-Julius Publications, Girard, Kansas, copyright, 1946. 32 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper. African rhythms, 'Despite what smooth-talking apologists would have us believe, Negro 
slave's lot was not happy', working, religious, celebrative 'blues', New Orleans, Congo Square 
orgies, parades, funerals, saloons, dancehalls, brothels, riverboats, King Oliver, Louis Armstrong, 
Prohibition Chicago, New York, Harlem, Cotton Club, Savoy, Swing. Toned, VG.

$25.00

203 (Jehovah's Witness)  Joseph Franklin Rutherford.  LIBERTY  Explained in Seven Bible Treatises. 
Watchtower Bible and Tract Society, Brooklyn, copyright 1932. 63 pages, publisher advertisement. 
Illustrated. 7 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper. Civilization Doomed, Prisoners, Model Prayer, Whom 
Do You Honor?, Armageddon; 'wealth, power, education, politics, religion, health, food, law, military 
controlled by commercial giants, professional politicians, clergy'. Wrap skinned spot, toned, G.

$15.00

204 (Law)  Samuel R. Honey, Newport.  CONSTITUTIONAL REFORM. A Speech Delivered in the 
House of Representatives of Rhode Island On the Bill to Provide for a Convention to Revise the 
Constitution of the State, Providence, R.I., March 7, 1894. (19) pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 
Nature of Democratic Republics, Rhode Island consitution, which stipulated amendment by General 
Assembly. Removed, owner name, pencil marks, G.

$25.00

205 (Law)  Tom Clark, U.S. Attorney General, and Philip B. Perlman, Solicitor General.  PREJUDICE 
and PROPERTY: An Historic Brief Against Racial Covenants Submitted to the Supreme Court. 
Public Affairs Press, Washington, D.C., 1948. 104 pages. 8 x 5.5", cloth, gold title, dj. 'For Mary 
Spargo (Washington Post journalist), a friend in need who helped perpetrate me on the country, 
Philip B. Perlman, April, 1948'; racial covenants for housing ruled unconstitutional in Shelly v. 
Kraemer. Minor dj wear, VG/VG.

$50.00

206 (Law)  William Paine Sheffield.  The MODE of ALTERING the CONSTITUTION of RHODE ISLAND, 
and a Reply to Papers by Honorable Charles S. Bradley and Honorable Abraham Payne. Newport: 
Davis & Pitman, 1887. 44 pages. 8.75 x 6", printed wrapper. Argues 1842 constitution requires 
amendment pass twice by General Assembly, popular referendum. VG.

$35.00

207 (Maine)    WHITNEY'S POCKET GUIDE of PORTLAND, MAINE and Vicinity. Vol. 12, No. 3, June, 
1921. 80 pages, local advertisements. 15 x 13" folding map. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. Streets, 
public buildings, theaters, clubs, railroads, steamboats, trolleys, officials. Map detached, VG.

$25.00

208 (Maine)  George E. Adams, Pastor, Congregational Church, Brunswick.  A SERMON, Delivered in 
Machias, June 23, 1841, before the MAINE MISSIONARY SOCIETY, at Its Thirty-fourth 
Anniversary. Portland: Alfred Merrill, 1841. 46 pages. 9.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. 
Officers, Annual, Missionaries' Reports, Receipts, Members. Minor edge wear, soiling, VG.

$25.00

209 (Map)    FARMER'S RAIL ROAD & TOWNSHIP MAP of MICHIGAN and Chart of the Lakes from 
U.S. Surveys & other Authentic Sources. Drawn and Engraved by John Farmer, C.E. Fourth 
Thousand. S. Farmer & Co., Detroit, 1864. 26 x 22" folding color map. 5.75 x 3.75" gold and blind 
stamped cloth cover, pastedown advertisement. Light 1866 ink presentation on verso. 10" and few 
short splits along folds, minor cover edge wear, G.

$225.00

210 (Massachusett)    LATEST MAP of NORTHAMPTON CITY, MASSACHUSETTS. Walker Lithograph 
& Publishing Company, Boston, copyright 1908. 20 x 28" folding map. Revised by E.E. Davis, C.E. 
7 x 4" printed card cover.  Lightly toned, few short splits along folds, VG.

$35.00



211 (Massachusetts)  Cambridge Chamber of Commerce and Cambridge Industrial Association, 
Massachusetts.  CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS: The Industrial City. A story of the Cambridge 
of today. Murray Printing Company, no date, but 1928 (text). 32 pages. Birdseye view, halftones: 
Boston Woven Hose and Rubber Company, New England Confectionery Company, Ginn & 
Company, Worthington Pump & Machinery, Carter's Inks, Standard Oil, Lever Brothers, Hathaway 
Bread, MIT, Harvard, Central Square. 8 x 6", embossed blue wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

212 (Massachusetts)  Edward D. Griffin.  A SERMON, Preached Jan. 10, 1810, at the Dedication of the 
Church in Park Street, Boston. Boston: Lincoln & Edmands. 34 pages. Portrait. 8.25 x5.25", later 
wrap, manuscript title. Shaw, American Bibliography 20259. Damped, foxed, G.

$25.00

213 (Massachusetts)  John Todd.  RELIGIOUS TEACHERS TESTED: A Sermon, Delivered at the 
Dedication of the Union Meeting House, in Groton, Massachusetts, January 5, 1827. Cambridge: 
Hilliard and Brown, 1827. 46 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. Shoemaker, American 
Imprints, 30813. Gospel must be adapted to wants of hearers. Wrap bit soiled, foxed, VG.

$20.00

214 (Massachusetts)  Lawrence Academy, Groton, Massachusetts.  PROCEEDINGS at the 
CELEBRATION of the NINETIETH ANNIVERSARY of the Founding of the Academy, June 21, 
1883. 48 pages. Engraved view. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Historical dinner speeches. Wrap soiled, 
few large chips, edge wear, corner creases, G.

$25.00

215 (Massachusetts)  Leicester Academy, Leicester, Massachusetts.  ORDER of EXERCISES at the 
EXHIBITION, Wednesday, August 14, 1839. No imprint. (4) pages. Folded sheet, 9 x 5.75". Future 
Harvard president Thomas Hill cast as 'Uncle Tom Clivus' in Dialogue 'Phrenology'. Faint crease, 
trifle damped, soiled, VG.

$35.00

216 (Massachusetts)  Rev. Edward Cleveland, Acting Pastor.  The GLORY of a HOUSE of WORSHIP. 
A Sermon, Preached at the Dedication of the Congregational Meeting-house, in Stoneham, 
Thursday, October 22, 1840. Stoneham: John Willey, 1840. 20 pages. 9 x 5.25", printed wrapper. 
'Charles A. Kimball, With kind regards of Author'; meetinghouse destroyed by fire; relationship 
between congregation and pastor; improved location, comforts. Creased, VG.

$20.00

217 (Massachusetts)  Rev. George W. Hosmer, Congregational Minister, Northfield.  The INFLUENCE 
and GOVERNMENT of the AFFECTIONS. A Sermon Delivered at the Installation of the Rev. 
William L. Stearns, as Minister of thte Congregational Society in Rowe, Mass., January 30, 1833. 
Greenfield: James P. Fogg, Printer, 1833. 17 pages. 9.75 x 6", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. 
American Imprints 19394. Wrap bit soiled, light creases, VG.

$20.00

218 (Massachusetts)  W.H. Beaman, Pastor.  A DISCOURSE Delivered North Hadley, Mass., on Day of 
Annual State Thanksgiving, Nov. 24, 1853. Northampton: Hopkins, Bridgman & Company, 1854. 20 
pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Thanks for labor's fruits, joys of senses. Wrap splitting, VG.

$20.00

219 (Massachusetts)  William B. Sprague, Pastor, First Church, West Springfield.  CHARACTER of 
JESUS CHRIST. A Sermon Delivered June 13, 1827, before the Hampden Association of Ministers, 
and Published by Their Request. Hartford: Goodwin & Co., 1827. 31 pages. 9.25 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Untrimmed. 'Hon J.C. Smith from his much obliged WBS' on wrap. Shoemaker, American 
Imprints 30789. Wrap bit rubbed, soiled, foxed, VG.

$20.00



220 (Massachusetts)  Zephaniah W. Pease, Historical Address.  1830-1930: ONE HUNDREDTH 
ANNIVERSARY of the NEW BEDFORD PORT SOCIETY, Sunday, May 18th, Seamen's Bethel, 
Johnny Cake Hill, New Bedford, Mass. Reynolds Printing, New Bedford. (26) pages. Illustrated: 
Seamen's Bethel and Mariner's Home, tablet, Father Mudge bust, Chaplain Rev. James D. 
Butler.9.5 x 6.25", printed wrapper.  Minor edge wear, short split, toned, few marginal marks, G.

$20.00

221 (Medicine)  District of Columbia Board of Health, Christopher Christian Cox, M.D., President.  
FIRST ANNUAL REPORT, 1872. Washington, D.C.: Gibson Brothers, 1873. 198 pages, 1p Errata. 
8.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper. 'J.H. Stewart, M.D.' on wrap. Code, Rules, Regulations, canal, water 
supply, food, animals, lead pipes, small-pox, sewerage, baths, garbage, night--soil, alleys, 
executive mansion, poisons, construction, tenements, inspections, vaccinations. VG.

$50.00

222 (Medicine)  Dr. J.C. Ayer & Company, Practical & Analytical Chemists, Lowell, Massachusetts.  
AYER'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, for Use of Farmers, Planters, Mechanics, Mariners, and All 
Families. 1867. Giving Medical Counsel which may be relied on for Treatment and Cure of afflicting 
Diseases that prevail. (36) pages. Few engravings. 7.75 x 5'', printed yellow wrapper. Promoting 
Cathartic Pills, Cherry Pectoral, Ague Cure, Sarsaparilla. Small corner chip, bit creased, foxed, VG.

$20.00

223 (Medicine)  Dr. Morris Fishbein, American Medical Association; Gladys McHugh, Illustrator.  The 
HUMANOSCOPE of the Human Body. Doubleday, Doran, Garden City, 1942. 8 leaves. folding leaf 
with 4 text pages. Front and back color illustrations of organs, skeleton. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper.  
Wrap, title edge wear, light corner creasing, G.

$15.00

224 (Medicine)  Federal Security Agency, Social Security Administration, Washington, D.C.  GUIDING 
the ADOLESCENT. Children's Bureau Publication 225. U.S. Government Printing Office, Revised 
1946. 83 pages. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Physical, mental development, reproductive system, 
hygiene, sex, masturbation, education, work, leisure, asocial conduct, evading reality, drinking, 
companions, parent needs. Minor edge rippling, VG.

$20.00

225 (Medicine)  Fleischmann Company, New York.  COMPRESSED YEAST: A Household Remedy. 
The Healing Power of Compressed Yeast. Copyright 1919. 22 pages, coupon. 6.75 x 4.5", color 
wrapper. Boils, carbuncle, constipation, acne, anemia, malnutrition, flesh builder. VG.

$15.00

226 (Medicine)  Frederick Humphreys, M.D., V.S.  MANUAL of VETERINARY SPECIFIC 
HOMEOPATHY, comprising Diseases of Horses, Cattle, Sheep, Hogs, Dogs and Poultry, and their 
Specific Homeopathic Treatment. Sixth Revised and Enlarged Edition. Humphreys' Homeopathic 
Medicine Company, New York, copyright 1912. 433 pages, 33p advertisments, index. Engravings: 
horse, medicine cases. 6,75 x 4,25", printed wrapper.  Cover rubbed, corners creased, VG.

$25.00

227 (Medicine)  Herbert M. Shelton.  HEALTH for ALL. Dr. Shelton's Health School, San Antonio, 
Texas, 1942. 216 pages. 7.75 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Naturopath, vegan, pacifist, raw food and 
fasting advocate, 1956 American Vegetarian Party presidentital candidate, arrested for 1917 anti-
draft statement, practicing medicine without license, several deaths at his school. VG.

$25.00

228 (Medicine)  Herman N. Bundesen, M.D., Chicago Commissioner of Health, University of Chicago 
Public Health Professor.  OUR BABIES: Their Feeding, Care, and Training. Prudential Insurance 
Company of America, Newark, New Jersey, copyright, 1939. 96 pages. 92 illustrations. 10 x 7.5", 
pictorial color wrapper. Breast, bottle feeding, water, fruit juice, cod liver oil, solids, weaning, 
bathing, clothing, nursery, sleep fresh air, sunshine, diseases, rickets, scurvy, anemia, rashes, 
growth, development. Wrap rubbed, light creasing throughout, few short edge tears, G.

$20.00



229 (Medicine)  James A. Burroughs, M.D.  REPORT of 1,371 CASES of TUBERCULOSIS TREATED 
in the ASHEVILLE CLIMATE. Asheville Printing Company, Asheville, N.C. 16 pages. 7.5 x 5", 
printed wrapper. Presented to Tri-State Medical Society of Carolinas and Virginia, Charleston, 
February, 1900, Reprinted from Virginia Medical Semi-Monthly. Creased, VG.

$20.00

230 (Medicine)  M.J. Exner, M.D., Secretary, Young Men's Christian Association International 
Committee.  A SQUARE DEAL. Association Press, New York, copyright 1919. 32 pages. 
Illustrated. 5.75 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper. Approved by War Department Commission on Training 
Camp Activities, Social Hygiene Division. Patriotic 'clean living' (abstinence, not prophylaxis) for 
returning soldier; Ella Wheeler Wilcox, 'Station-House Revery'. Corners bumped, VG.

$20.00

231 (Medicine)  National Tuberculosis Association, New York, Distributed by Massachusetts 
Tuberculosis League, Boston.  BEFORE SCHOOL AGE; HEALTH for YOUNG MEN and WOMEN; 
COMFORT and SAFETY for OLDER FOLK. Health for the Family Series No. 4, 7, 9. No date, ca 
1925. (4) pages each. Drawings. Folded slips, 6 x 4".  VG.

$15.00

232 (Medicine)  National Tuberculosis Association, New York, Distributed by Massachusetts 
Tuberculosis League, Boston.  TEACHER'S INVENTORY of HEALTH ASSETS. 1930. (4) pages. 
Drawing. Folded sheet, 10.5 x 7". Questions, progress chart, schoolroom ventilation, lighting, 
seating, water, toilets, community, health officer, medical inspection, school nurse, pupil posture, 
teeth, lunch, appearance, play. Creased, VG.

$15.00

233 (Medicine)  New York City Department of Health and Board of Education.  FOOD, the TEETH and 
HEALTH. No date, ca 1930? 30 pages. Color drawings. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  Exterior bit 
rubbed, VG.

$20.00

234 (Medicine)  Rev. Lionel E. Pire, C.PP.S.  The HEART of a YOUNG MAN or Talks on Personal 
Purity for Boys. With Ecclesiastical Approbation. Frederick Pustet Co., New York and Cincinnati, 
1931.77 pages. 6 x 4", printed wrapper. Is ignorance bliss?, creator's plan, mind correctly informed, 
enemy's campaign, dangers, degradation and profanation, corruption and ruin, dignity, true love, 
heroic sacrifice, how to gain victory. VG.

$25.00

235 (Medicine)  Thurman B. Rice, M.D., Indiana University School of Medicine.  The STORY of LIFE. 
Sex education pamphlet. American Medical Association, Bureau of Health & Public Instruction, 
Chicago, copyright, 1933. 36 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

236 (Medicine)  Thurman B. Rice, M.D., Indiana University School of Medicine.  The AGE of 
ROMANCE. Sex education pamphlet. American Medical Association, Bureau of Health & Public 
Instruction, Chicago, copyright, 1933. 44 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper. 'Sexual 
vigor takes form of wishing to earn house, getting started in business or profession. Normal couple 
should have children except when offspring may be dangerous to society; we cannot believe there 
is sin in spacing children or preventing when reason to expect hereditary defects.' VG.

$20.00

237 (Medicine)  Thurman B. Rice, M.D., Indiana University School of Medicine.  In TRAINING for Boys 
of High School Age. Sex education pamphlet. American Medical Association, Bureau of Health & 
Public Instruction, Chicago, copyright, 1933. 48 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper. 
Demystifies masturbation. VG.

$20.00

238 (Medicine)  Thurman B. Rice, M.D., Indiana University School of Medicine.  HOW LIFE GOES ON 
and ON: A Story for Girls of High School Age. Sex education pamphlet. American Medical 
Association, Bureau of Health & Public Instruction, Chicago, copyright, 1933. 38 pages. Illustrated. 
7.5 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00



239 (Medicine)  Thurman B. Rice, M.D., Indiana University School of Medicine.  The VENEREAL 
DISEASES. Sex education pamphlet. American Medical Association, Bureau of Health & Public 
Instruction, Chicago, copyright, 1933. 39 pages. 7.5 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

240 (Medicine)  Warner's Safe Yeast Company, Rochester, New York.  WARNER'S SAFE CURE 
ALMANAC and Book of Handy Information. 1895. 32 pages. Palmistry engraving. 8.5 x 6", pictorial 
wrapper: woman holding remedy box looking in mirror, yeast package. Testimonials: Bright's, 
Kidney, Liver Diseases, Pneumonia, Diabetes, Rheumatism, Woman's, Bladder Troubles, Evils of 
Bicycling, Veterans, Misplaced Word Contest. Wrap bit soiled, corner chip, tanned, G.

$20.00

241 (Merchandising)  D.M. Campana, Artist, Chicago.  The TEACHER of LETTERING, SHOW-CARDS, 
SIGN PAINTING. Campana's Popular Art Library. Copyright 1945. 134 pages. Illustrated. 7.75 x 
5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

242 (Merchandising)  John Wanamaker.  The FRENCH REVOLUTION. Presented on 10th Anniversary 
of Wanamaker Store in New York in Connection with Historical Exhibition of Tableaux, Pictures and 
Relics on Fifth Floor of Stewart Building. Copyright, March, 1906. 30 pages. Illustrated: portraits, 
prints, artifacts. 11.5 x 8", pictorial color wrapper. Sensational commercial showmanship. Exterior 
bit soiled, marginal creasing, few edge nicks, VG.

$35.00

243 (Merchandising)  Nels Irwin.  HOW to PRINT SIGNS, BANNERS, POSTERS, SHOW CARDS, 
DECALS & FLAGS for PLEASURE and PROFIT. The Screen Print Approved Method. Screen-Print 
Products Co., Los Angeles, copyright 1956. 290 pages, 34p Catalog of Equipment and Supplies, 
order blanks inserted. Illustrated: metal signs, bus and street-car cards, point-of-sale displays, 
pennants, neckties, menus, cans, pictures, lampshades, alphabets, theatre posters, wallpaper, 
apron, printing equipment, tools, proceses, business forms. 11 x 8.5", cloth reinforced printed stiff 
paper.  Cover soiled, rubbed, bit shaken, G.

$35.00

244 (Museums)  Agnes Zimmermann, Museum Staff.  An EXHIBIT in the MAKING: Leather 1924-1926. 
Museum Association of Newark, New Jersey, 1928. 51 pages. Illustrated: poster, letterhead, 
floorplan, exhibit, visiting groups, record forms. 7.75 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Behind-scenes for 
inaugural exhibit at new building, with nod to local industry. VG.

$25.00

245 (National Forests)  United States Forest Service.  RECREATIONS in the SOUTHERN CASCADES, 
Crater National Forest. Guide Map. No imprint, ca 1917? 21.5 x 19" map folding to 4.75 x 7.5", 
signed 'R.H.R., V.H.F.' Mileage table, stores, food, lodging, gasoline, garages, automobile roads, 
trails, camp grounds, summer home sites, tent-frame colonies, permits, forest officers, fires; Rogue 
River National Forest 1932. Creased, VG.

$25.00

246 (Native American)  Dr. Red Fox St. James (Skiuhuushu); Harold Davis Emerson, Ph. I. D., High 
Pontiff, Brooklyn, Foreword; Dr. W.E. Safford, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Text.  GENERAL 
INDIAN INFORMATION and Ancient Civilization of America. Third Edition. 1929. No imprint. (24) 
pages. Halftones: author, son, baskets. 6.5 x 4.25", printed wrapper. Invocation to Great Spirit, 
American Indian Day, Plains Symbolic Man, Prayers, Navaho Mountain Chant, Dakota Language 
Song, Indian Mother, Before White Man, Ten Commandments, Calendar, Expressions, Laws, 
Endorsements. Corners creased, staples rusty, rubbed, marginal damping, fair.

$125.00



247 (Native American)  Office of Indian Affairs, United States Department of the Interior.  INDIANS at 
WORK: A News Sheet for Indians and Indian Service, Volume V, Number 12, August 1938. 45 
pages. Halftones, drawings: cattle grading demonstration, Navajo Medical Center, Nurse Aid Class, 
Civilian Conservation Corps-Indian Division work, play, Trading Post, Girl Scout, Sign Language. 
10.5 x 8", stapled. Indians Employed in Indian Service, Pima High School, Chilocco Homesteaders, 
Lac du Flambeau Chippewa Summer Colony, Laws Affecting Indian Affairs, Kiowa Vocational 
Program, Kansas Farm Management. Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$20.00

248 (Native American)  Office of Indian Affairs, United States Department of the Interior.  INDIANS at 
WORK: A News Sheet for Indians and Indian Service, Volume VI, Number 8, April, 1939. 42 pages. 
Halftones, drawings: Navajo family camp, Apache grinding corn, CCC-ID construction in South 
Dakota, Nebraska, Oklahoma, Arizona, Washington, dam, fence, irrigation, bridge, basketball team, 
mural, Big Cove Day School, North Carolina, Jemez Pueblo bartering, Alaska village, school. 10.5 x 
8", stapled.  Staples trifle rusty, cover pulled from staple, G.

$20.00

249 (Native American)  Office of Indian Affairs, United States Department of the Interior.  INDIANS at 
WORK: A News Sheet for Indians and Indian Service, Volume VII, No. 9, May 1940. 34 pages. 
Illustrated: reindeer roundup, igloo, chin tattoo, dogsled, Aleut typist, Columbia River fishing, 
Apache Round Dance mural, Navajo artist, posters, Klamath forest conservation. 10.5 x 8", pictorial 
wrapper, Alaska map. Alaska election returns, census, Apache businessmen, Choctaw capitol 
restored, youth conferences, new Navajo language. Staples trifle rusty, margins damped, G.

$20.00

250 (Native American)  Theodora R. Jenness.  BIG and LITTLE SISTERS: A Story of an Indian Mission 
School. David C. Cook Publishing Co., Elgin, Illinois, copyright, 1909. 64 pages. 5 plates by Edward 
Colie Caswell. 6.75 x 5", printed cloth, applied color illustration. Gift inscription; author South 
Dakota missionary; set in Sioux girls' school, rivalry over clothes for Christmas show, white mother 
teaches English, speaking Dakota punished. Cover trifle rubbed, few tiny stains, VG.

$20.00

251 (Native Americans)  George Harvey Trull, Editor; Marie H. Winkhaus, Ruth G. Winant, May L. 
Moorhead.  MISSIONARY STUDIES for the SUNDAY SCHOOL. Second Series: Great 
Missionaries to the Red Men; Great Missionaries to the Dark Continent. Junior and Intermediate 
Grades. Board of Home and Foreign Missions, Presbyterian Church in U.S.A., New York, copyright, 
1906. 79 pages, publisher advertisement. 7.25 x 5.25", cloth spine, printed stiff paper. John Eliot, 
David Brainerd, Marcus Whitman, Egerton R. Young, Robert Moffat, Samuel A. Crowther, David 
Livingstone, Alexander M. Mackay. VG.

$20.00

252 (Native Americans)  Theodore H. Haas, Chief Counsel, United States Indian Service, Washington, 
D.C.  The INDIAN and the LAW - I. Tribal Relations Pamphlets 2. Haskell Institute Printing 
Department, Lawrence, Kansas, June 1949. 34 pages. 9 x 6", printetd wrapper. Who Is Indian, 
What Is Reservation, Tribe's Self-Government Powers, Law Enforcement, Tribal Court, Domestic 
Relations, Membership, Taxes, Major Crimes, Self Emancipation, Treaties, Trade. VG.

$25.00

253 (New Jersey)  Bergen County Historical Society.  PAPERS and PROCEEDINGS, 1908-1909-1910, 
Numbers Five and Six. Riverside Press, Hackensack. 70 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. 
Ackerman, Old Land Lines in Hackensack; Allbee, Ancient Dutch Architecture; Glover, Over 
Northern Border; Wakelee, Early Legislation Affecting Bergen County; Goetschius, Historic Maps, 
Necrology, Membership. Spine reinforced, library rubberstamp, wrap bit rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$25.00

254 (New Jersey)  Eighth Avenue Methodist Episcopal Church, Newark, New Jersey, Rev. William H. 
Ruth, Pastor.  DIRECTORY, 1907. Eben E. Morris, Printer. 32 pages. Local advertisements. 6.75 x 
5.5", printed wrapper.  Creased corners, VG.

$25.00



255 (New Jersey)  James C. Hallock, Engineer in Charge, Department Docks and Meadows, Newark, 
N.J.  PORT NEWARK TERMINAL. No date, ca 1916 (text). (8) pages. Folding map, birdseye view. 
8.5 x 4", pictorial wrapper. Traffic problem, railroads, commercial waterfront property, facilities 
offered, labor market. transit. VG.

$25.00

256 (New Jersey)  James M. Reilly, Secretary, Board of Trade, Newark, New Jersey.  PORT NEWARK 
TERMINAL. October 20, 1915. 11 pages. 8 x 4", printed wrapper. Reclamation of meadow lands, 
free lighterage privilege, Newark Bay development, wharf equipment, land leases, railroad, trolley 
facilities, electric power, Panama Canal and Barge Canal commerce. VG.

$25.00

257 (New York)    TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCY: From Stage Coach to 10 Car Train. National 
Efficiency Exposition, Grand Central Palace, April 4th-11th, 1914. (4) pages. Illustrated: First Street 
Railway 1832, "L" Cable Road 1868, "L" Steam Train 1871, Electric "L" Train 1902, Broadway 
Cable Car, First Steel Passenger Coach, Hobble Skirt Car, Snow Sweeper, Rapid Transit. Folded 
sheet, 9 x 6".  Creased, soiled, G.

$15.00

258 (New York)    LAKE GEORGE. Photo-Gravures. Lake George Souvenir Co., Lake George, N.Y., no 
date, ca 1910? Title leaf, 16 plates: Village, Steamers, Bloody Pond, Fort William Henry Hotel, 
Assembly, Pearl Points, Rail Station, Bolton, Paradise, Silver Bays, Hulett Landing. 5.25 x 7.5", 
pictorial wrapper, ribbon tie.  VG.

$25.00

259 (New York)  A. Everett Peterson, Editor.  HISTORIC BRONX: A Guide to the Landmarks. City 
History Club, 1924. Pages 116-149. Folding map, 5 sectional maps, halftones: St. Paul's Church, 
Poe Cottage, houses. 6.75 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Signed by editor; owner name: Irene E. 
Johnson. From Landmarks of New York. VG.

$15.00

260 (New York)  Rudolf Cronau.  DENKSCRIFT zum 150 JAHRESTAG der DEUTSCHEN 
GESELLSCHAFT der Stadt New York, 1784-1934. Historical Sketch: German Society of the City of 
New York, 150th Anniversary. October, 1934. Chas. H. Bohn & Co. 97 pages. Illustrated: von 
Steuben, Carl Schurz, Castle Garden, Map, Headquarters. German and English texts. 9 x 6", 
printed stiff paper.  Yap edges worn, library spine label, cover soiled, text VG.

$25.00

261 (New York)  Russian Orthodox Church of the Holy Trinity, Brooklyn, New York.  30 YEAR JUBILEE: 
1909-1939. 80 pages. Illustrated: clergy, church groups, local advertisements. Mostly Russian text. 
10 x 7.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

262 (New York)  Union College, Schenectady, New York.  CATALOGUS SENATUS ACADEMICI, et 
Eorum qui Munera et Officia Academica Gesserunt, quique Aliquovis Gradu Exornati Fuerunt, in 
Collegio Concordiae, Schenectadiae, in Republica Novi Eboraci. Schenectady, Isaacus Riggs, 
1819. 16 pages. 9 x 5.75", blue wrapper. Untrimmed. Shaw, American Bibliography 49661. Wrap 
inscription: 'Samuel G. Drake, from Jona(than) Pearson (class of 1835) UCollege, 1853'. Minor 
edge soiling, creases, VG.

$35.00

263 (Newlyweds)    HONEYMOONERS' GUIDE to SELECTED POCONO RESORTS. News Bureau, 
Henryville, Pennsylvania, copyright, 1956. (14) pages. Blank coupon. 4 x 5.5", 2 plastic bands. 
Resorts with honemooner programs, dude ranches, country hospitality, cottage colonies. VG.

$20.00



264 (Novelties)  Slack Manufacturing Company, Chicago.  FAVORS, DECORATIONS, SPECIALTIES 
for ALL OCCASIONS. Catalogue 132. No date, ca 1934? 104 pages. Illustrated: pinatas, balloons, 
hats, noise makers, wands, shakers, nut cups, pennants, garlands, banners, parade automobile, 
lanterns, flags, artificial flowers, baskets, parasols, fans, celluloid buttons, masks, aeroplanes, dolls, 
tricks, jokes, darktown flashers, canes, gifts, pillows, carnival prizes, checks, chips, trade boards, 
games. 8.5 x 5.5", stapled.  Tanned, exterior bit soiled, few edge nicks, G.

$50.00

265 (Paper)  Dennison Manufacturing Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  ART and DECORATION in 
CREPE and TISSUE PAPER. Copyright, March: 1904. 96 pages. Illustrations of lamp, candle 
shades, frames, asbestos protector, ice cups, cotillion and German favors, hat, flower pot cover, 
waste basket, lambrequin, dolls, table covers, flags, floats, flowers, costumes. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

266 (Patents)  John Wedderburn, Solicitor of American and Foreign Patents, Washington, D.C.  HINTS 
to INVENTORS. No date, ca 1890? 48 pages. 6 x 3.25", printed wrapper. Bell and Westinghouse 
Patents, Terms, Costs, Description, Drawings, Search, Medical Compounds, Trade-Marks, 
Caveats, Extensions, Copyrights, Rejects, Infringements, Sale, 'managed by combination of 
newspapers for protecting subscribers against unscrupulous Patent Agents'. Bit bumped, VG.

$25.00

267 (Photography)  Charter Oak Color Slide Association, Hartford, Connecticut.  THIRTEENTH 
CHARTER OAK INTERNATIONAL ALL COLOR SLIDE EXHIBIT, March 26 and 27, Jame Talcott 
School, West Hartford; March 28, Harry Conte School, New Haven, Connecticut, 1953. 28 pages. 
Illustrated, advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Officers, medals, slide catalog. VG.

$20.00

268 (Radio)  Harry Winfield Secor.  The HOW and WHY of RADIO APPARATUS: A Treatise on the 
Principles Underlying the Operation of Wireless Transmitting and Receiving Instruments, with 
Appendix on Calculation and Measurement of Inductance. First Edition. Experimenter Publishing 
Company, New York, 1920. 160 pages. Illustrated: circuit diagrams, equipment, antenna. 9 x 6", 
printed flexible cloth.  Cover bit rubbed, soiled, creased, faint corner rippling, trifle shaken, G.

$35.00

269 (Railroad)  R.C. Overton.  MILEPOST 100: The Story of the Development of the Burlington Lines 
1849-1949. Chicago: 1949. Second Printing. 64 pages. Double-page map, halftones. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

270 (Railroad)  Vermont Central Railroad Company.  SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT of the Directors and 
Treasurer to the Stockholders, Prepared for the Stockholders' Meeting, August. 27, 1851. 
Montpelier: E.P. Walton & Son, 1852. 27 pages, 1p list Officers. 8.25 x 5", printed wrapper. Josiah 
Quincy, Jr., Treasurer; H.R. Campbell, Engineer; Charles Paine, President. 1" trim from upper wrap 
head, light damping, few creases, bit soiled, wrap splitting, G.

$20.00

271 (Religion)  Charles E. Cowman.  "OUR OLD MAN" or God's Prescription for our Sanctification. 
Oriental Mission Society, Los Angeles, California, July 15, 1921 (Preface). 76 pages. 6.5 x 4.5", 
printed wrapper. From successful telegrapher to Methodist evangelist in Japan, mission society 
founder. Wrap trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00

272 (Religion)  Edward Dorr Griffin, President, Williams College.  A LETTER to a FRIEND on the 
CONNEXION Between the NEW DOCTRINES and the NEW MEASURES. Albany: Hosford and 
Wait, 1833. 8 pages. 8.25 x 5.25", blue wrapper. Parsing current denominational differences. 
American Imprints 19120. Bit creased, foxed, VG.

$25.00



273 (Religion)  Elijah Hedding.  The SUPREME DEITY of CHRIST PROVED. The Substance of a 
Sermon, Delivered in Bath, (Maine,) July 4, 1822, Before the New-England Conference of Ministers 
of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Boston: Lincoln & Edmands. 32 pages. 9 x 5.75", grey wrapper. 
Untrimmed. Shoemaker, American Imprints 8990. Lightly foxed, minor edge chipping, VG.

$20.00

274 (Religion)  Eliphalet Porter, Pastor, First Church Roxbury.  The SIMPLICITY THAT IS in CHRIST, 
and the Danger of Its Being Corrupted. A Sermon Preached in Boston at Annual Convention of 
Congregational Ministers of Massachusetts, May 31, 1810. Boston: John Eliot., Jun., 1810. 38 
pages. 8.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. 'John Lowll, from Author'. Wrap split, foxed, 
rubbed, G.

$20.00

275 (Religion)  Heman Humphreys, President, Amherst College.  The GOOD PASTOR. A Sermon 
Preached in the City of Boston before the Pastoral Association of Massachusetts, May 31, 1826. 
Amherst: Mark H. Newman, Carter and Adams, Printers, 1826. 32 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed 
wrapper. Untrimmed. Shoemaker, American Imprints, 24913. Upper wrap soiled, short splits, VG.

$25.00

276 (Religion)  Right Reverend Richard Channing Moore, Bishop, Virginia Diocese.  The DOCTRINES 
of the CHURCH. A Sermon Preached in St. James's Church, Philadelphia, at Opening of General 
Convention of Protestant Episcopal Church, May 17, 1820. Philadelphia: William Fry, Printer, 1820. 
26 pages. 8.25 x 5.5", blue wrapper. Shaw, American Imprints, 2315. Wrap splitting, bit soiled, 
minor edge wear, titlepage signature clipped, G.

$20.00

277 (Religion)  Thomas Thayer, Minister, Dedham.  A DISCOURSE on the ERRORS of POPERY, 
Delivered in the Chapel of the University in Cambridge, May 8, 1805, at the Anniversary Lecture, 
Founded by Hon. Paul Dudley, Esq. Cambridge: William Hilliard, 1805. 26 pages. 9 x 6", stitched. 
Untrimmed. Shaw, American Bibliography 9467. Soiled, few folds splitting, 2 small title leaf tears, G.

$25.00

278 (Riddles)    WILLIE WUZZLE'S PICTURE PUZZLES. Platt & Munk Co., no date, ca 1930? (16) 
pages. Connect the number drawings, all clean. 8 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

279 (Roads)  Burton Willis Potter.  The ROAD and the ROADSIDE. Boston: Little, Brown, & Company 
1886. Copyright 1886. xiii,104 pages. 8 x 5", gold lettered cloth. Talks before Massachusetts Board 
of Agriculture, Framingham; History of Roads, Construction, Laying Out, Guide-Posts, Drinking-
troughs, Fountains, Shade Trees, Parks, Commons, Public Use, Equestrians, Pedestrians, Stages, 
Horse-cars, Foot-paths; 'Compliments B.W. Potter, George S. Dodge, 1887'. VG.

$35.00

280 (Scientific Instruments)  P.R. Jameson.  PRACTICAL HINTS for AMATEUR WEATHER 
FORECASTERS. Taylor Instrument Companies, Rochester, copyright 1926. 32 pages. Illustrated: 
barometers, readings. 8 x 5", pictorial wrapper.  Light stain upper wrap, VG.

$15.00

281 (Sewing Machines)  S. Piantanida.  La MACCHINA per CUCIRE. Museo Nazionale della Scienza e 
Tecnica, Milano, 1962. viii,91 pages. Illustrated: needles, sewing machines, inventors. 9.5 x 6.25", 
printed wrapper. Historical sewing machine exhibition catalog. VG.

$35.00

282 (Social Security)  Social Security Board, Federal Security Agency, Washington, D.C.  OLD-AGE 
and SURVIVORS INSURANCE for WORKERS and THEIR FAMILIES. I.S.C. No. 35, June 1940. 
15 pages. 7 x 4", stapled, pictorial cover. Monthly benefits, how you qualify, payments, wage 
credits, taxes, social security accounts, examples. Small stain, VG.

$15.00



283 (Social Work)  Boston Port and Seamen's Aid Society Board of Managers.  TWENTY-SIXTH 
ANNUAL REPORT of the MANAGERS, 1893. Geo. H. Ellis, Printer, Boston, 1893. 28 pages. 
Mariner's House view. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Officers, committees, pastor, superintendent reports, 
members, accounts, act of incorporation, by-laws; for improving moral, religious and general 
condition of seamen and families. Lightly creased, soiled, VG.

$15.00

284 (Social Work)  Miriam F. Witherspoon, General Secretary.  FORTY YEARS of FAMILY SERVICE: 
The Story of the Associated Charities of Worcester between 1889 and 1929. Worceser, 
Massachusetts, 1936. 77 pages. Portrait. 10.5 x 8", printed stiff paper. Citizens Committee, Sewing 
School, Home Savings Society, Flower Mission, Education, Business Depressions. VG.

$25.00

285 (Spiritualist)  Henry Aaron Budingon.  HISTORY of the NEW ENGLAND SPIRITUALIST 
CAMPMEETING ASSOCIATION, Lake Pleasant, Mass. Star Publishing Company, Springfield, 
copyrighted 1907. 88 pages. Halftone portraits, founders, views. 7.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 
Village of Montague; published after great fire with notice of debt incurred. VG.

$75.00

286 (Toys)  Knapp Electric Company, Toy Division, Port Chester, New York.  AMERICAN INDUSTRY in 
MINIATURE:The Knapp Work Shop and Machine Tools./The PICK of the GAME WORLD: 8 
Startling New Colored Cards feature the New Electric Questioner./Introducing Ges-It: 4 Games in 
One. Catalog No. 27. Copyright 1927. (12) pages. Color illustrated: lathe, drill press, jig saw, 
motors, countershafts, cutting tools, game box with battery, styluses, buzzer, punched cards (ships, 
Alice, swamp life, Robinson Crusoe, Indians, Evangeline, Joseph, Munchausen). 8 x 10.5", stapled, 
flips vertically.  Rubbed, bit weak along fold, else VG.

$35.00

287 (Trade Catalog)  E.L. Koller Manufacturing & Coal Chute Company, Newark, New Jersey.  COAL 
CHUTES, COAL SCREENS, COAL BAGS. Catalogue No. 50. No date, ca 1920? (32) pages. 
Illustrated: chutes, bagging and rotary screens, canvas coal bags, fork, rake, scoops, wheel 
barrows. 7 x 4.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

288 (Travel)  Oshkosh Trunks, New York.  HOW to HANDLE YOUR LUGGAGE ABROAD. Copyright 
1933. (32) pages. Illustrated: ocean liner, train, Paris, porters. 6.25 x 3.5", printed wrapper. What to 
bring, stateroom, cost, customs, transport, hotel, tipping, airplane. VG.

$20.00

289 (Vermont)  Elise West Quaife, Writer and Director.  FAIRBANKS SCALES PAGEANT, St. 
Johnsbury, Vermont, July 4, 1930. Cowles Press, St. Johnsbury. (51) pages. Settings, characters, 
dialogue, music. 7.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper. 'Lyste of ye Doings in ye Village of St. Johnsbury in 
ye Green Mountain State, When Townfolke & Goodlie Company of Friends Will Make Merrie on 
Fourth, Fifth and Sixth of July, 1930'; promoting Fairbanks, Morse & Company. Staples trifle rusty, 
VG.

$25.00

290 (Vermont)  Harvey Denison Kitchel and Rev. B. Labaree.  ADDRESSES at the INAUGURATION of 
REV. H.D. KITCHEL, D.D., President of Middlebury College. Register Book and Job Printing 
Establishment, Middlebury, 1866. 32 pages. 8.25 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  Removed, trimmed, VG.

$20.00

291 (Vermont)  Vermont Council of Censors.  JOURNAL of the COUNCIL of CENSORS, at Their 
Sessions Holden at Montpelier and Middlebury in June and October, 1834, and January, 1835. 
Knapp and Jewett, Printers, Middlebury, 1835. 68 pages. 8.75 x 5.25", printed wrapper. 'P. White' 
on wrap. Oversight body created by constitution with power to call convention, amend constitution, 
later abolished. American Imprints 35189. Upper wrap detached, bit foxed, VG.

$35.00



292 (White Mountains)    SOUVENIR of the WHITE MOUNTAINS. Chisholm Brothers, Portland, no 
date, ca 1885? 12 panel accordion strip. Jacob's Ladder, Mount Washington Summit House, Signal 
Station, Observatory, Bourne, Hunter Monuments, Glen, Fabyan, Mt. Pleasant, Willey, Profile 
Houses, Crawford, Franconia Notches, Frankenstein Trestle, Flume, Profile, Mount Kearsarge, 
Glen-Ellis Falls. 6 x 5", cloth spine, gold stamped red boards.  Minor cover edge wear, VG.

$35.00

293 (Woman)  National Woman's Party, Washington, D.C.  OUTLINE of CAMPAIGN for State, 
Congressional District, County and Local Branches of Woman's Party Adopted at Conference of 
National and State Officers, November 11, 1922. (4) pages. Folded sheet, 12 x 11". Promting Equal 
Rights legislation. Creased, VG.

$50.00

294 (Women)    BEAUTY and CHARM: Grooming, Posture, Exercise, Diet, Poise, Relaxation, Clothing, 
Perfume, Conversation. Frederic J. Haskin, Washington, D.C., copyright 1938. Circulated by 
Boston Traveler. 47 pages. Drawings. 9 x 6", stapled. Bathing, cosmetics, masks, eyeglasses, hair, 
manicure, school, business girl, housewife, after 40, exercise. Trifle rubbed, creased, VG.

$20.00

295 (Women)    The OLD LADIES' PIECE BAG, Published for Benefit of The Home for Aged Women. 
Vol. 3. No. 2. Huntington Hall, December 8-10, 1880. Lowell, Mass.: Vox Populi Press, 1880. (52) 
pages. Local advertisements. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Stories, humor, verse; Louisa May Alcott, 
'Our Madonna' from Woman's Journal. Wrap split, detached, text G.

$50.00

296 (Women)  Anne G. Hale.  A BRIEF HISTORY of the NEWBURYPORT SOCIETY for the RELIEF of 
AGED FEMALES; with the Constitution, Act of Incorporation, and the By-laws and Regulations of 
the Old Ladies' Home, List of Officers for 1884. Newburyport: William H. Huse & Co., 1884. 58 
pages. 8.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Young women held fundraiser, 1835; officers, inmates, 
finances. Wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

297 (Women)  Beatrice Webb.  MRS. SIDNEY WEBB on INDUSTRIAL EQUALITY. Extracts from 
Minority Report of the War Cabinet Report to Parliament on Women in Industry, 1919. National 
Woman's Party, Washington, D.C. (4) pages. Membership blank. Folded sheet, 10 x 7.5". Labor 
historian, founder London School of Economics, Fabian Society. Creased, VG.

$50.00

298 (Women)  Charlotte Adams; Frank Lacano and Gil Evans, Drawings.  HOW to LOOK and FEEL 
YOUNGER. The Amy Vanderbilt Success Program for Women. Nelson Doubleday, Garden City, 
copyright 1964. 64 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Life plan, community work, organization, 
serenity, optimism, clothes, health, diet, rest, weight, exercise, beauty, progress, leisure. VG.

$15.00

299 (Women)  Dana Densmore.  SEX ROLES and FEMALE OPPRESSION: A Collection of Articles. 
New England Free Press, Boston, no date, ca 1970. (31) pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Our Place in 
Universe, Enslavement, Sex, Beautiful Object, Celibacy, Against Liberals, Sisterhood. Toned, VG.

$25.00

300 (Women)  Diana Lane.  DIANA LANE'S COURSE for WOMEN. Copyright Milo Publishing Co., 
1930. 54 pages. Halftones: Lane in fancy dress, exercising in bathing suit and heels. 8.5 x 5.5", 
pictorial wrapper. 6-week training program, diet, correct living. Wrap trifle rubbed, soiled, toned, VG.

$25.00

301 (Women)  Editors, Ingenue Magazine.  75 HAIR STYLES with Patterns for Settings between Salon 
Appointments. 1962 Edition. Dell Purse Book 7757. Copyright 1962, Dell Publishing Co, New York. 
64 pages. Illustrated. 5 x 3.5", color wrapper. Face shape, long and lovely, brief and breezy, happy 
mediums, tressed for party. Rubbed, starting along fold, corners creased, G.

$15.00



302 (Women)  Georgia Federation of Women's Clubs.  SEVENTH YEAR BOOK 1904. Lester Book & 
Stationery Co., Atlanta. 24 pages. 6.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Officers, Clubs, Program, 
Constitution, President's  Address ('lynchings will never cease until women unite against them', 
'unmentionable indignities must not bear added humiliation by giving testimony in open court'), child 
labor laws. Wrap trifle soiled, small stain to few leaves, VG.

$35.00

303 (Women)  Hamilton Manufacturing Corporation, Columbus, Indiana.  HOW to LIGHTEN YOUR 
WORK and BRIGHTEN YOUR HOME with COSCO. No date, ca 1940? Color illustrated: kitchen, 
step, bathroom stools, chairs, high chairs, utility tables, housekeepers at work. 9 x 6", stapled.  
Lightly creased, tiny tear, VG.

$15.00

304 (Women)  Inez Haynes Irwin.  The STORY of the WOMAN'S PARTY. New York: Harcourt, Brace 
and Company, 1921. Copyright, 1921. 486 pages. Halftone plates: Alice Paul, protests. 8.5 x 5.5", 
library cloth.  Rebound, Radcliffe College Library bookplate, text VG.

$50.00

305 (Women)  Martha E.D. White, Compiler, Committee on Education for Citizenship, League of 
Women Voters, Boston.  MASSACHUSETTS PRIMER of CITIZENSHIP and GOVERNMENT. 
Copyright applied for, March, 1920. 55 pages. 7.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Naturalization, elections, 
primaries, county, city, state, national governments, courts, taxes, further reading. VG.

$20.00

306 (Women)  National League of Women Voters.  The ACHIEVEMENTS of TEN YEARS reproduced 
from Charts Exhibited at the Tenth Anniversary Convention, 1939. 10 cards, 5.5 x 8.5", printed 
envelope. Organization, education, publishing, government efficiency, war prevention, legal status, 
maternity and infancy, living costs, social hygiene, industry. Envelope taped, missing flap, cards VG.

$25.00

307 (Women)  National Woman's Party, Washington, D.C.  NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS of the 
WOMAN'S PARTY. (12) pages. Halftones: May 21, 1922 dedication panorama, house, Mrs. Oliver 
P. Belmont, President, aerial view, Membershp Blank. 9 x 12", stapled.  Creased, lightly rubbed, 
titny edge tear, G.

$50.00

308 (Women)  National Woman's Party, Washington, D.C.  WHY WE PICKET. Handbill, 9 x 6". Silent 
Sentinels picketed White House 1917-1919. Creased, 2 tiny marginal tears, VG.

$50.00

309 (Women)  Ruth Martin.  KENMORE APPLIANCES SHOW the WAY to "A LIGHTER DAY". 
Dedicated to Housewives of America. Sears, Roebuck & Company, Lever Brothers, American 
Washer and Ironer Manufacturers Association, copyright 1946. 36 pages. Illustrated: Martin family, 
Kenmore Washer and Electric Ironer,, doing laundry. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

310 (Women)  Susan B. Anthony and Ida Husted Harper, Editors.  The HISTORY of WOMAN 
SUFFRAGE. Vol. IV, 1883-1900. Susan B. Anthony, Rochester, N.Y., no date, but 1902. lii,1144 
pages. 35 portraits. 9.5 x 6.5", gold lettered cloth.  Small white smear upper board, cloth lightly 
rubbed, inner hinges reglued, lightly toned, VG.

$250.00

311 (Woodworking)  J.M. Marston & Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  MARSTON'S PATENT HAND 
and FOOT and STEAM POWER MACHINERY. 1906. (12) pages. Engravings: circular, band saws, 
bit, dado heads, drill chuck. 9.5 x 6.25", stapled.  Creased, VG.

$35.00

312 (Woodworking)  Langdon Mitre Box Company, Millers Falls, Massachusetts.  The LANGDON 
MITRE BOX. Awarded Medal and Diploma of United States International Exhibition, 1876. 
Broadside, 10.5 x 8.5"; handbill, 5.5 x 8.5"; and 10 page folded leaflet, 5.25 x 3.25'. Engravings: 
mitre box, joiner gauge, medal.  Creased, VG.

$35.00


